Weck Laboratories, Inc,

12/09/04

e of Report:

Analytical Laboratory Service - Since 1954

Sample ID No.: 2H29003-01

Laboratory Name:  Weck Laboratorias, Inc

Signature Lab

Name of Sampler: Cody Coleman

Director:

Date/Time Sample
Collected:  12/08/28 1500

Date/Time Sample
Received @ Lah:

08/29/12 09:20

Y S
ﬂ/}% A e

Date Analyses

Completed: 12/08/29

System Name: PLACER CWA - FOOTHILL

System Number: 3110025

Name or Number of Sample Source: AMERICAN RIVER - RAW

User ID: BUG

Date/Time of Sample: 112]108128115100

P

Station Number: 3110025-010

Laboratory Code: 9588

AVAVER WYL W Il i o
LR {12 B Pl O I I I |

Submitted By:  Weck Laboratories, Inc

Date of Analyses Completed: | 12]08]290
YY MM DD

Phone #: (628) 336-2139

_

TEST | Units | ENTRY | ANALYSES | 1

METHOD ‘ CHEMICAL # RESULTS ‘ MCL. DLR

| ~[INORGANIC CHEMICALS] \ ‘

| Odor Threshold at 60 C (TON) TON 00086 10 | 3 1]

aboratory Comments and Description of Additional Components Found (Comments in this section are for Client
Information only and will NOT be transmitted to CDPH via EDT):

American River RW (3110025-010) :
2H29003-01: 3110025-010 FPage 10of 3

14859 East Clark Avenue, City of Industry, CA 91745

Phone: (626) 3362139 Fax. (623) 3362634

www . wecklabs com



: North Coast Laboratories, LTD. EDT
5680 West End Road

| Arcata, CA 95521

: ) GENERAL MINERAL & PHYSICAL & INORGANIC ANALYSIS (9/99)
[ of Report: 10/15/2012 Sample ID No. 1208289/08 | .7/ .
La;boratory Name:NORTH COAST LABS Signature Lab Director: “? /
Name of Sampler: COLLIN MCSORLEY Employed by:PLACER CWA - FOOTHILL

Date/Time Sample Collected: 8/16/2012 7:25:00 AM Date Sample Received: 8/17/2012 Data Analeis Completed: 10/11/2012

System Name: PLACER CWA - FOOTHILL _ System number; 3110025
Sample Source Name: AMERICAN RIVER - RAW '
User ID: BUG . Station number: 3110025-010
; Date/Time Sample Collected: 8/16/2012 7:25:00 AM Labaratory Code: 3334
! % ’ . Data Analysis Completed: 10/11/2012
. Submitted by: L Z 2.2 ﬁﬂ&/’” Phone:
| A=
Page 1 of 2 '
MCL REPORTING CHEMICAL ENTRY ANALYSES DLR
‘ - UNITS # RESULTS -
mg/L Total Hardness (as CaCO3) (mg/L) 00900 14
mg/L Calcium {Ca) (mg/L) 00916 4,2
mg/L Magnesium (Mg) {mg/L) 00927 0.93
mg/L Sodium (Na) {mg/L) 00929 1.6
mg/L Potassium (K) (mg/L) 00937 < 2.0

Total Cations  Meq/L Value:

mg/L Total Alkalinity (AS CaC03) (mg/L) 00410 36

magyL Hydroxide (OH) {mg/L) 71830 < 1.0

ma/L Carbonate (CO3) (mg/L) 00445 < 1.0

“mg/L Bicarbonate (HCO3) (mg/L) 00440 ' 36

* mg/L+ Sulfate (S04) {mg/L) 00945 1.4 .500

* o mg/L+ Chloride (C!) {mg/L) 00940 1.1
- 45 mg/L Nitrate (as NO3) (mg/L) 71850 ND 2.000
2 . mg/L Flueride {F) (Natural-Source) 00951 ND 100

Total Anions  Meg/L Value:

|

- \

Std.Units PH (Laboratory) (Std.Units) 00403 ' 7.7

ke umho/cm+ Specific Conductance (E.C.} (umhos/cm) 00095 39 3
koK mg/L+ Total Filterable Residue@180C(TDS)(mg/L) 70300 27
15 Units Apparent Color (Unfiltered) (Units) 00081 | 3.0

3 TON Cdor Threshold at 60 C (TON) 00086 1.

NTU Lab Turbidity (NTU) 82079 0.37
1.5 mg/L+ MBAS (mg/L) 38260 < 0.050

* 250-500-600 o 6.6-1.7 **k 900-1600-2200 k¥ 500-1000-1500

NORTH COAST LABORATORIES
3680 West End Road « Arcata, California 95521-9202 « 707-822-4649 « FAX 707-822-683 1

f" Printed on Recycled Paper




Page 2 of 2 INORGANIC CHEMICALS 1208285/08
MCL REPORTING CHEMICAL ENTRY ANALYSES DLR
UNITS # RESULTS
1000 ug/L Atuminum (Al (ug/L} 01105 ND 50.000
6 ug/L Antimony (ug/L) 01097 ND 6.000
10 ug/L Arsenic (As) (ug/L} 01002 ND 2.000
1000 ug/L Barium (Ba) {(ug/L} 01007 ND 100.000
4 ug/L Beryllium (ug/L) 01012 ND 1.000
5 ug/L Cadmium (Cd} (ug/L} 01027 ND 1.000
50 ug/L Chromium (Total Cr) (ug/L) - 01034 ND 10.000
1000 ug/L+ Copper (Cu) {ug/L} 01042 ND 50.000
300 ug/L+ Iron (Fe) (ug/L) 01045 ND 100.000
ug/L Lead (Pb) {ug/L) 01051 ND 5.000
50 ug/L+ Manganese (Mn) (ug/L} 01055 ND 20.000
2 tgil Mercury(Hg)-Lugfl) 73560 NB 1-0
100 ug/L Nickel (ug/L) 01067 ND 10,000
50 ug/L Selenium (Se) (ug/L) 01147 ND - 5.000
100 ug/L+ Silver {(Ag) (ug/L) 01077 ND 10.000
2 ug/L Thallium {ug/L) 01059 ND 1.000
5000 ug/L Zinc (Zn} {ug/L}) 01092 ND 50.000
ADDITIONAL ANALYSES
Langelier Index Source Temp. 71814 -1.4

000 ug/L Nitrate -+ Nitrite as Nitrogen(N) (ug/L) A-020 ND 400
1000 ug/L Nitrite as Nitrogen{N) (ug/L) 00620 ND 400
mg/L Total Organic Carbon (TOC} (mg/L) 00680 1.1 0.300

5680 West End Road » Arcata, California 95521-9202 « 707-822-4649 « FAX 707-822-6831

+ Indicates Secondary Drinking Water Standards

NORTH COAST LABORATORIES

ﬁ Brinted on Recycled Paper




BSK Associates

EDT
ite of Report:  12|09]06]0908 Sample ID No,:  A2H18§3-07

Laboratory Name:  BSK Analytical Laboratories Signature Lab Director: ’@_ﬂ,

Name of Sampler:  Collin McSorley

Date/Time Sample Date/Time Sample Date Analyses

Collected: 12108|16|0725 Received @ Lab : 12]08|21]1030 Completed: 12|08j28
System Name: PLACER CWA - FO System Number: 3110025
Name or Number of Sample Source: AMERICAN RIVER - RAW

UserID: BUG Station Number:  3110025-010
Date/Time of Sample:  12|08|16/0725 Laboratory Code: 5810

Date Analyses Completed: 120828

Submitted hy: BSK Asscciates
Phone #: 559-497-2888

MCL | REPORTING CHEMECAL ENTRY ANALYSES BLR
UNITS # RESULTS
ADDITIONAL ANALYSES
150 ug/L Cyanide {ug/L) 01291 ND 100

AZHIRI3 FINAL 09062012 0906

1414 Stanislaus Street Fresno, CA 93708 {559) 497-2888 FAX {559) 485-6935




BSK Associates

EDT
1ite of Report:  12{09]06]|0806 Sample ID No.:  A2H1893-08
raboratory Name:  BSK Analviicat Laboratories Signature Lab Director: ?@_—___,
Name of Sampler:  Collin McSerley
Date/Time Sample Date/Time Sample Date Analyses
Collected: 12|08|18]G725 Received @ Lab : 12]08]21]1030 Completed: 12[08|23
System Name: PLACER CWA - FO _ System Number: 3110025
Name or Number of Sample Source: AMERICAN RIVER - RAW

User ID: BUG Station Number: 3110025-010

Date/Time of Sample:  12}08|16/0725 Laboratory Code: 5810
Date Analyses Completed: 12|08]23
Submitted by: BSK Associates ¢ y P
Phone #: 559-497-2888
MCI REPGRTING CHEMICAL- ENTRY- ANARYSES BER
UNITS i# RESULTS
2200 umho/cm  Specific Conductance {E.C.) (umhos/cm) 00095 39
ADDITIONAL ANALYSES
8 ug/L. Perchlerate (ug/L) A-031 ND 4.0
AZH1893 FINAL 09062012 §906
1414 Stanistaus Street Fresno, CA 93706 {559) 497-2888 FAX (559} 485-6935

Page 808




A “, L - Waeck Laboratories, Inc.

FNVERANTENEA Y E Ny

Analytical Laboratory Service - Sinca 1864

Date of Report:  11/11/18 Sample ID No.: 1K17001-01

L ratory Name: Weck Laboratories, Inc Signature Lab , p
Name of Sampler: Cody Coleman Director: M}f; 7l
Date/Time Sample Date/Time Sample Date Analyses

Collected: 11/11/16 1230 Received @ Lah: 11/11/17 0915 Completed: 11/11/17

System Name: PLACER CWA - FOOTHILL System Number: 3110025

Name or Number of Sample Source: AMERICAN RIVER - RAW

User ID: BUG Station Number: 3110025-010

Date/Time of Sample: Laboratory Code; 9588

Date of Analyses Completed: | 11]11]17

YY MM DD
Submitted By: Weck Laboratories, Inc Phone #: (626) 336-2139
- TEST Units | ENTRY [ANALYSES |
_METHOD CHEMICAL # | RESULTS MCL DLR
--[INORGANIC CHEMICALS] ‘
Odor Threshold at 60'C (TON) TON 00086 1 3 11

L. ratory Comments and Description of Additional Components Found {(Comments in this section are for Client
Information only and will NOT be transmitted to CDPH via EDT):

American River RW (3110025-010) :

1K1700101: 3110025-010

14859 East Clark Avenue, City of Industry, CA 81745 Phone: (626) 336-2139 Fax: {626) 336-2634
www.wecklabs.com

Page 1 of 1




Weck Laboratories, Inc.

Analytical Laboratory Service - Since 1964

Date of Report: 11/08/18 Sample ID No.: 1H18005-02

L satory Name: Weck Laboratories, Inc Signature Lab /] p
Name of Sampler: Cody Coleman Director: %}%ﬁé 7t
Date/Time Sample Date/Time Sample Date Analyses

Collected: 11/08/17 1355 Received @ Lab: 11/08/18 0930 Completed: 11/08/18

System Name: PLACER CWA - FOOTHILL System Number: 3110025

Name or Number of Sample Source: AMERICAN RIVER - RAW

User ID: BUG Station Number: 3110025-010

Date/Time of Sample: | 11]/08|17[13|55 lLLaboratory Code: 9588
YY MMDDTT TT

Date of Analyses Completed: |.11]08|18
- YY MM DD

Phone #: (626) 336-2139

Submitted By: Weck Laboratories, Inc

F TEST ‘ " Units ENTRY | ANALYSES !
METHOD ' CHEMICAL # RESULTS MCL DLR
| ~[INORGANIC CHEMICALS]

Odor Threshold at 60 G (TON) TON 00086 1 3 1

L. ratory Comments and Description of Additional Components Found {Comments in this section are for Client
Information only and will NOT be transmitted to CDPH via EDT):

American River TX (3110025-010) ;

1H18005-02 : 3110025-010 Page 2 of 4
14859 East Clark Avenue, City of Industry, CA 91745 Phone: (626) 336-2139 Fax: (626) 336-2634
www.wecklabs.com




NORTH COAST LABORATORIES
5680 West End Road = Arcata, California 95521-9202 « 707-822-4649 » FAX 707-822-6831

ﬁ Printed an Fecycled Paper

North Coast Laboratories, LTD. EDT
5680 West End Road
‘ Arcata, CA 95521
GENERAL MINERAL & PHYSICAL & INORGANIC A YSIS (9/99) .-
I of Report: 8/18/2011 Sample ID No. 1108076)¢
l.aboratory Name: NORTH COAST LABS Signature Lab Director: .
=
Name of Sampler:Cody Coleman Employed by:PLACER CWA - FOOTHILL
Date/Time Sample Collected: 8/2/2011 10:50:00 Date Sample Received: 8/3/2011 Data Analysis Completed: 8/15/2011
System Name: PLACER CWA - FOOTHILL System number: 3110025
Sample Source Name: AMERICAN RIVER - RAW
User ID: BUG Station number: 3110025-010
. Date/Time Sampie Collected: 8/2/2011 10:50:00 Laboratory Code: 3334
-‘“”“‘"\ %" Data Analysis Completed: 8/15/2011
Submitted by: C\\_\f e | Phone;
: !
Page 1 of 2
MCL REPORTING CHEMICAL | ENTRY ANALYSES DLR !
UNITS # RESULTS |
mg/L Total Hardness (as CaCO3) (mg/L) 00900 20
mig/L Calcium (Ca) (mg/L) 00916 59
mg/L Magnesium {Mg) {mg/L) 00927 1.2
mg/L. Sodium (Na) {mg/L} 00929 1.7
mg/L Potassium (K) {mg/L) 00937 < 2.0
Total Cations  Meg/L Value:
mg/L Total Alkalinity (AS CaCO3) (mg/L) 00410 41
mg/L Hydroxide {OH) (mg/L) 71830 1.0
mg/L. Carbonate {CO3) (mg/L) 00445 < 1.0
mg/L Bicarbonate (HCO3) (mg/L) 00440 41
* mg/L+ Sulfate (S04) (mg/L) 00945 1.7 .500
* mg/L+ Chloride (CI) {mg/L) 00940 1.0
45 mg/L - Nitrate (as NO3) (mg/L} 71850 ND 2.000
2 . mg/L Fluoride (F) (Natural-Source) 00951 ND 10C
Total Anions  Meg/L Value:
Std.Units PH (Laboratory) (Std.Units) 00403 7.1
*okok umho/cm-+ Specific Conductance (E.C.) (umhos/cm) 00095 48
ARk mg/L+ Total Filterable Residue@180C{TDS)(mg/L) 70300 33
15 Units Apparent Color (Unfiltered) (Units) 00081 5.0
TON Cdor Thrasheld at 60 C (TON) 00086 1.
NTU Lab Turbidity (NTU} 82079 2.0
: mg/L+ MBAS (mg/L) 38260 < 0.050
* 250-500-600 **0,6-1.7 *%* 900-1600-2200 *H6k 500-1000-1500



Page 2 of 2 INORGANIC CHEMICALS 1108078/01
MCL REPORTING ; CHEMICAL ENTRY ANALYSES DLR
UNITS # RESULTS
1000 ug/L Aluminum (Al) (ug/L) 01105 ND 50.000
6 ug/L Antimeny {ug/L} 01097 ND 6.000
10 ug/L Arsenic (As) (ug/l.} 01002 ND 2.000
1000 ug/L Barium {Ba) {(ug/L) 01007 ND 100.000
4 ug/L Beryilium (ug/L) 01012 ND 1.000
5 ug/L Cadmium (Cd) (ug/L} 01027 ND 1.000
50 ug/L Chromium (Total Cr) (ug/L) 01034 ND 10.000
1000 ug/L+ Copper (Cu) (ug/L) 01042 ND 50.000
300 ug/lL+ Iron (Fe} (ug/L} 01045 ND 100.000
ug/L Lead (Pb) (ug/L) 01051 ND 5.000
50 ug/L+ Manganese (Mn) {ug/L) 01055 ND 20.000
2 ug/L Mercury (Hg) (ug/L) 71900 ‘ ND 1.0
100 ug/L Nickel (ug/L) 01067 j ND | 10.000
50 ug/L Selenium (Se) (ug/L) 01147 3 ND 5.000
100 ug/L+ . Silver (Ag) (ug/L) 01077 l ND 10.000
2 ug/L Thallium (ug/L) 01059 , ND 1.000
5000 ug/L Zinc (Zn) {ug/L) 01092 i ND 50.000
ADDITIONAL ANALYSES
Langelier Index Source Temp. 71814 i -1.8

Doo ug/L Nitrate + Nitrite as Nitrogen(N) (ug/L) A-029 ! ND 400
1000 ug/L Nitrite as Nitrogen(N) (ug/L) 00620 ND 400
mg/L Total Organic Carbon (TOC) (mg/L) 00680 0.87 0.300

5680 West End Road « Arcata, California 95521-9202 » 707-822-4649 » FAX 707-822-6831

+ Indicates Secondary Drinking Water Standards

NORTH COAST LABORATORIES

ﬁ Printed on Recyeled Paper



F.S.BABCOCK&Sons,Inc.

Environmental Laboratories wsaos

EDT

GENERAL MINERAL & PHYSICAL & INORGANIC ANALYSIS (9/99)
Date of Report: 11/08/17 Sample ID No.  A1H0948-02
Laboratory Project T
Name: E.S. Babcock & Sons, Inc. Manager: Sl e
Name of Sampler: Cody Coleman Employed By:  Placer CWA - Foothill
Date/Time Sample Date/Time Sample Date Analyses
Collected: 11/08/02 10:50 Received @ Lab: 11/08/09 09:00  Completed:  11/08/16
System System
Name: PLACER CWA - FO Number: 3110025

Name or Number of Sample Source: AMERICAN RIVER - RAW

y***>z<>ks«*****4«****=k=x=4«**4«********4:***********>z<*************a‘«***=1=******a:****#:*********ﬂ«*%
¥ User ID: BUG : Station Number: ~ 3110025-010 *
% Date/Tmme of Sample:  11/08/02 10:50 Laboratory Code: 4790 ¥
i YY MM DD TTTT YY MM DD i
* ) Date Analyses Completed: 11/08/16 ¥
% Submitted by: Phone # x
* *

. MCL, REPORTING CHEMICAL . ENTRY  — ANALYSES | DLR

i 1 UNITS i # __RESULTS. |

ADDITIONAL ANALYSES

ug/L Cyanide | o1291 | < 100 | 100




E.S.BABCOCK&Sons,Inc.

Environmental Laboratories s vo0s

GENERAL MINERAL & PHYSICAL & INORGANIC ANALYSIS (9/99) .
Date of Report: 11/08/17 Sample ID No.  ATH0948-03
Laboratory Project o
Name: E.S. Babcock & Sens, Inc. Manager: Asin-vi Lee
Name of Sampler: Cody Coleman Employed By:  Placer CWA - Foothill
Date/Time Sample Date/Time Sample Date Analyses
Collected: 11/08/02 10:50  Received @ Lab: 11/08/09 09:00  Completed:  11/08/16
System System
Name: PLACER CWA - FO Number; 3110025

Name or Number of Sample Source: AMERICAN RIVER - RAW
R o stk o o sk s s ok o s oo e s ot ok o sk ok o o ko A

% User ID: BUG Station Number; ~ 3110025-010 &
% Date/Time of Sample:  11/08/02 10:50 Laboratory Code: 4790 ¥
i YYMMDD TTTT YY MM DD 'jﬁ
- * . Date Analyses Completed: 11/08/16 *
o Submitted by: Phone # ” *
* L3

I MCL; REPORTING CHEMICAL - ENTRY ANALYSES . DLR

| o _UNITS i |_RESULTS. |
ADDITIONAL ANALYSES
6 ug/L Perchlorate | A-031 | < 40 | 4.0

*250-500-600  ** 0.6-1.7  ##* 900-1600-2200  **** 500-1000-1500 + Tndicates Secondary Drinking Water Standard




] ||| L Weck Laboratories, Inc.

ARRLLLARRLLLELRLLL Anaivitcal Laboratory Service - Since 1964

Date of Report: 11/06/01 Sample ID No.: 1E25002-02

L. sratory Name: Weck Laboratories, Inc Signature Lab /D
Name of Sampler: Tom Bashr Director: /Qﬁ ,;)fw" 72
Date/Time Sample Date/Time Sample Date Analyses

Collected: 11/05/24 1345 Received @ Lab: 11/05/25 1000 Completed: 11/05/25

System Name: PLACER CWA - FOOTHILL System Number: 3110025

Name or Number of Sample Source: AMERICAN RIVER - RAW

User ID: BUG . . Station Number: 3110025-010

Date/Time of Sample: | 1105241345 ' Laboratory Code: 9588

YY MMDDTT TT

Date of Analyses Completed: [ 110525

YY MM DD
Submitted By: Weck Laboratories, Inc Phone #: {626) 336-2139
TEST _ Units ENTRY | ANALYSES
METHOD _ CHEMICAL # RESULTS MCL DLR
~-[INORGANI|C CHEMICALS]
Odor Threshold at 60 C (TON) . TON 00086 1.0 3 1

La.oratory Comments and Description of Additional Components Found (Comments in this section are for Client
Information only and will NOT be transmitted to CDPH via EDT):

American River TX (3110025-010) :

1E25002-02 : 3110025-010 ' Page 2 of 3
14850 East Clark Avenue, City of Industry, CA 91745 Phone: (626) 336-2139 Fax: (628) 336-2634
' www. wecklabs.com




||‘ I— Weck Laboratories, Inc.

Analytical Laboratory Service - Bince 1964

Date of Report: 11/02/28 Sample ID Neo.: 1B17001-02

L. Jratory Name: Weck Laboratories, Inc Signature Lab p
Name of Sampler: Ken Yuk Director: %”%ﬁég Feft
Date/Time Sample Date/Time Sample Date Analyses

Collected: 11/02/16 1535 Received @ Lab: 11/02/17 0915 Completed: 11/02/17

System Name: PLACER CWA - FOOTHILL System Number: 3110025

Name or Number of Sample Scurce: AMERICAN RIVER - RAW

User ID: BUG Station Number: 3110025-010

Date/Time of Sample: |11]|02]16|15|35 , Laboratory Code: 9588
YY MMDDTT TT

Date of Analyses Completed: | 11|02 17

YY MM DD
Submitted By: Weck Laboratories, Inc Phone #: (628) 336-2139
TEST Units ENTRY | ANALYSES
METHOD CHEMICAL # RESULTS MCL DLR
-[INORGANIC CHEMICALS]
Odor Threshold at 60 C {TON) TON 000886 1.0 3 1

le...sratory Comments and Description of Additional Components Found (Comments in this section are for Client
Information only and will NOT be transmitted to CDPH via EDT):

American River RW (3110025-010) .

181700102 : 3110025-010 Page 2 of 3
14859 East Clark Avenue, City of Industry, CA 91745 Fhone: (626) 336-2139 Fax: (826) 336-2634
www.wecklabs.com




North Coast Laboratories, LTD. EDT
5680 West End Road
Arcata, CA 95521

GENERAL MINERAL & PHYSICAL & INORGANIC ANALYSI? (9/ 997)

K of Report: 2/28/2011 Sample ID No. 1102293 4757

Laboratory Name: NORTH COAST LABS Signature Lab Director: ] ///

Name of Sampler:Tom Baehr Employed by:PLACER CWA - FOOTHILL

Date/Time Sample Collected: 2/15/2011 08:40:00 Date Sample Received: 2/16/2011 Data Analysis Completed: 2/25/2011
System Name: PLACER CWA - FOOTHILL System number: 3110025

Sample Source Name: AMERICAN RIVER - RAW

User ID: BUG Station number: 3110025-010

Date/Time Sample Collected: 2/15/2011 08: :40:00 Laboratory Code: 3334
Data Analysis Completed: 2/25/2011

Submitted by: Q\' 'Mm _ Phone:

Page 1 of 2
MCL REPORTING CHEMICAL ENTRY ANALYSES DLR
UNITS # RESULTS
mg/L Total Hardness (as CaCO3) (mg/L} 00900
mag/L Calcium (Ca) (mg/L}) 00916
mg/L Magnesium (Mg) (mg/L) 00927
mag/L Sodium (Na) (ma/L) 00929
mg/L Potassium (K) (mg/L) 00937
Total Cations Meqg/L Value:
mgy/L Total Alkalinity (AS CaCO3) (mg/L) . Q0410 48
mg/L Hydroxide (OH) (mg/L) 71830
ma/L Carbonate {(C0O3) (mg/L) 00445
mey/L Bicarbonate {HCO3) (mg/L) 00440 _
* mg/L+ . Sulfate (S04) (mg/L) 00945 .500
* mag/L+ Chloride (Cl) (mg/L) : 00940
45 ma/l. Nitrate (as NO3) (mg/L}) 71850 2.000
2 . mgfL Fluoride (F) {(Natural-Source) 00951 100
Total Anions  Meqg/L. Value:
Std.Units PH {Laboratory) {Std.Units) 00403
*okok umhao/cm+ Specific Conductance (E.C.) (umhos/cm) 00035
rokskok mg/ -+ Total Filterable Residue@180C(TDS)(mg/L) 70300
15 Units Apparent Color {Unfiltered) (Units}) 00081
3 TON Odor Threshold at 60 C (TON) 00086 1.
5 NTU Lab Turbidity (NTU} 82079
‘ 5 mg/L+ MBAS (mg/L}) 38260
* 250-500-600 ** 0.6-1.7 ek 900-1600-2200 | **%% 500-1000-1500

NORTH CQAST LABORATORIES
5680 West End Road = Arcata, California 95521-9202 » 707-822-4649 » FAX 707-822 6831

ﬁ Printecl on Resysled Paper




Page 2 of 2 INORGANIC CHEMICALS 1102293
MCL REPORTING CHEMICAL ENTRY ANALYSES DLR
. UNITS # RESULTS
1000 ug/L Aluminum (Al) (ug/L) 01105 ND 50.000
ADDITIONAL ANALYSES
ma/L Total Organic Carbon (TCC) (mg/L) 00680 0.91 0.300

5680 West End Road » Arcata, California 95521-9202 « 707-822-4649 « FAX 707-822-6831

+ Indicates Secondary Drinking Water Standards

NORTH COAST LABORATORIES

e" Printed on Recycled Paper




North Coast Laboratories, LTD. EDT
5680 West End Road

Arcata, CA 95521
GENERAL MINERAL & PHYSICAL & INORGANIC ANALYSIS (9/99)
r »f Report: 12/27/2010 Sample ID No. 1012370/05
' ' T . .
Laboratory Name: NORTH COAST LABS Signature Lab Director: \ * %@u %S Q’N 3 e
Name of Sampler:Ken Yunk Employed by:PLACER CWA - FOOTHILL

Date/Time Sample Collected: 12/14/2010 12:10:00 PM Date Sample Received: 12/15/2010  Data Analysis Completed: 12/17/2010

System Name: PLACER CWA - FOOTHILL System number: 3110025
Sample Source Name: AMERICAN RIVER - RAW
User ID: BUG Station number: 3110025-010
Date/Time Sampie Collected: 12/14/2010 12:10:00 PM Laboratory Code: 3334
. ' Data Analysis Completed: 12/17/2010
Submitted by:W‘W - Phone:
Page 1 of 1 INORGANIC CHEMICALS
|
i MCL REPORTING CHEMICAL ENTRY ANALYSES DLR
1 UNITS # RESULTS
1000 ug/L Aluminum (Al} (ug/L} 01105 65 50.000

+ Indicates Secondary Drinking Water Standards

NORTH COAST LABORATORIES
5680 West End Road » Arcata, California 95521-9202 » 707-822-4649 « FAX 707-822-6831

ﬁ Printed on flecyeled Peper



W| ||| I— Weck Laboratories, Inc.

Analytizal Laboratory Service - Since 1964

Date of Report:  10/12/01 Sample ID No.: 0K24016-03

" oratory Name: Weck Laboratories, Inc Signature Lab %)
Name of Sampler: Ken Yuk Director: é e
Date/Time Sample Date/Time Sample Date Analyses

Collected: 10/11/23 1250 Received @ Lab: 10/11/24 0840 Completed: 10/11/30

System Name: PLACER CWA - FOOTHILL System Number: 3110025

Name or Number of Sample Source: AMERICAN RIVER - RAW

User ID: BUG Station Number: 3110025-010

Date/Time of Sample: |10]11[23 12|50 Laboratory Code: 9588
YY MMDDTT TT

Date of Anal — 103

YY MM DD
Submitted By: Weck Laboratories, Inc Phone #: (626) 336-2139
TEST Units ENTRY |ANALYSES
METHQOD CHEMICAL # RESULTS MCL DLR
~[INORGANIC CHEMICALS]
Cdor Threshold at 60 C {TON) TON 00086 6.0 3 1

oratory Comments and Description of Additional Components Found (Comments in this section are for Client
Information only and will NOT be transmitted to CDPH via EDT):

American River TX (3110025-010) :

0K24016-03 : 3110025-010 Page 3 of 5
14859 East Clark Avenue, City of Industry, CA 91745 Phone: (626} 336-2139 Fax: (626) 336-2834
www.wecklabs.com




North Coast Laboratories, LTD.
5680 West End Road

L of Report: 10/1/2010
Laboratory Name: NORTH COAST LABS

Name of Sampler:Ken Yunk
Date/Time Sample Collected: 9/28/2010 11:45:00

Arcata, CA 95521
GENERAL MINERAL & PHYSICAL & INORGANIC ANALYSIS (9/99)

Sample ID No. 1009521/8
Signature Lab Director:

EDT

e
e

Employed by;PLACER CWA - FOOTHILL

Date Sample Received: 9/29/2010

Data Analysis Completed: 9/30/2010

System Name: PLACER CWA - FOOTHILL
Sample Source Name: AMERICAN RIVER - RAW

System number; 3110025

User ID: BUG
Date/Time Sample Collected: 9/28/2010 11:45:00

VA

Station number: 3110025-010

Laboratory Code: 3334
Data Analysis Completed; 9/30/2010

Submitted by: . Phone:
Y
o
Pagelof 1 INORGANIC CHEMICALS
[
MCL REPORTING CHEMICAL ENTRY ANALYSES i DLR
UNITS # RESULTS :
1000 ug/L Aluminum (Al} (ug/L) 01105 ND 50.000

+ Indicates Secondary Drinking Water Standards

NORTH COAST LABORATORIES

e‘; Printed on Recycled Paper

5680 West End Road « Arcata, California 955219202 - 707-822-4649 - FAX 707-822-6831




W l Weck Laboratories, Inc.

Analytical Laboratory Service - Since 1964

Date of Report:  10/08/27 Sample ID No.: 0H27003-03

' yratory Name: Weck Laboratories, Inc Signature Lab p
Name of Sampler: Ken Yuk _ Director: ot
Date/Time Sample Date/Time Sample Date Analyses

Collected: 10/08/26 1320 Received @ Lab: 10/08/27 0925 Completed: 10/08/27

System Name: PLACER CWA - FOOTHILL System Number: 3110025

Name or Number of Sample Source: AMERICAN RIVER - RAW

User ID: BUG Station Number: 3110025-010

Date/Time of Sample: 10|08 26|13 |20 Laboratory Code: 9588
YY MMDDTT TT

Date of Analyses Completed: 10 081271

YY MM DD
Submitted By: Weck Laboratories, Inc Phone #: (626) 336-2139
TEST Units ENTRY | ANALYSES
METHOD CHEMICAL # RESULTS MCL DLR
—-[INORGANIC CHEMICALS]
Qdor Threshold at 60 C (TON) TON 00086 1.0 3 1

¥

sratory Comments and Description of Additional Components Found (Comments in this section are for Cltent
Information only and will NOT be transmitted to CDPH via EDT):

American River (3110025-010) :

OH27003-03 1 3110025-010 Page 3 of 5
14859 East Clark Avenue, City of Industry, CA 91745 Fhone: (626} 336-213% Fax: {(626) 336-2634
www.wecklahs.com




North Coast Labcratories, LTD. EDT
5680 West End Road
Arcata, CA 95521

GENERAL MINERAL & PHYSICAL & INORGANIC ANALYSIS (9/99)
[ »f Report: 8/31/2010 Sample ID No, 1008201

Laboratory Name; NORTH COAST LABS Signature Lab Director: A QW Vel

Name of Sampler;Ken Yunk
Date/Time Sample Collected: 8/10/2010 08:20:00

Employed by:PLACER CWA - FOOTHILL
Date Sample Received: 8/11/2010 Data Analysis Completed: 8/20/2010

System Name: PLACER CWA - FOOTHILL
Sample Source Name: AMERICAN RIVER - RAW

System number: 3110025

Station number: 3110025-010

Laboratory Code: 3334
Data Analysis Completed: 8/20/2010

\
| User ID: BUG
} Date/Time Sample Collected: 8/10/2010 08:20:00

: - S S

. Submitted by: (:\\ ] \"/

! hY ¥
LW ¥

Phone:
Page 1 of 2
[
MCL \ REPORTING } CHEMICAL ‘ ENTRY ANALYSES DLR
UNITS ] # RESULTS
L... ; !
mag/L Total Hardness (as CaCO3) {mg/L) 00500 l 17
ma/L Calcium (Ca} (mg/L) 00916 5.2
mg/L Magnesium (Mg) (mg/L) 00927 1.1
mg/L Sodium (Na) (mg/L) 00929 1.9
mg/L Potassium (K) (mg/L) 00937 < 2.0
| Total Cations Meq/L Value:
mg/l. Total Alkalinity (AS CaCO3) {ma/L} 00410 38
mig/L Hydroxide (OH} (mg/L) 71830 < 1.0
ma/L Carbonate (CC3) (mg/L) 00445 i < 1.0
mg/L Bicarbonate (HCO3) (mg/L) 00440 38
* mg/L+ Sulfate {SO4) (mg/L) 00945 1.6 | .500
x ma/L+ Chloride (CI) {(mg/L) 00940 1.1
45 mg/L Nitrate (as NO3) (mg/L) 71850 ND 2.000
2 . mg/L Fiugride (F) (Natural-Source) 00951 ND .100
3 Total Anions  Meq/L Value:
Std.Units PH (Laboratory) (Std.Units) 00403 7.3
KAk umha/cm+ Specific Conductance (E.C.) {umhos/cm) 00095 46
kil mg/L+ Total Filterable Residue@180C{TDS)(mg/L) 70300 43
15 Units Apparent Color (Unfiltered) (Units) 00081 5.0
3 TON Odar Threshold at 60 C (TON) 00086 1.
5 NTU Lab Turbidity (NTU) 82079 0.63
) my/L+ MBAS (mg/L) 38260 < 0.050

* 250-500-600 ** 0.6-1.7 **¥ 600-1600-2200 **#% 500~1000-1500

NORTH COAST LABORATORIES
5680 West End Road « Arcata, California 955219202 » 707-822-4649 + FAX 707-822-6831

S Printed pn Recycled Paper
W



Page 2 of 2 INORGANIC CHEMICALS 1008201
' MCL REPORTING CHEMICAL ENTRY ANALYSES DLR
‘ UNITS # RESULTS

1000 ug/L Aluminum (Al (ug/L) 01105 94 50.000

6 ug/L Antimony (ug/L) 01097 ND 6.000

10 ug/L Arsenic (As) {ug/L} 01002 ND 2.000
1000 ug/L Barium (Ba) (ug/L) 01007 ND 1.00.000

4 ug/L Beryllium (ug/L) 01012 ND 1.000

5 ug/L Cadmium (Cd) (ug/L) 01027 ND 1.000

50 ug/L Chromium (Total Cr) {ug/L) 01034 ND 10.000
1000 ug/L+ Copper (Cu) (ug/L) 01042 ND 50.000
300 ug/L+ Iron (Fe) (ug/L) 01045 ND 100.000
ug/L Lead {Pb) (ug/L) 01051 ND 5.000

50 ug/lL+ Manganese (Mn} {(ug/L) 01055 ND 20.000

2 ug/L Mercury {Hg) {ug/L) 71900 ND 1.0

100 ug/L Nickel (ug/L) 01067 ND 10.000

50 ug/L Selenium (Se) (ug/L) 01147 ND 5.000
100 ug/L+ Silver (Ag) (ug/L) 01077 ND 10.000

2 ug/L Thallium (ug/L) 01059 ND : . 1.000
5000 ug/L Zinc {(Zn) {ug/L) 01092 ND | 50.000

ADDITIONAL ANALYSES
Langelier Index Source Temp. 71814 -1.7 ‘

200 ug/L Nitrate + Nitrite as Nitrogen(N) (ug/L} A-029 ND | 400
1000 ug/L Nitrite as Nitrogen{N) {ug/L) 00620 ND | 400
mg/L Total Organic Carbon (TOC) (mg/L) 00680 1.2 ‘ 0.300

5680 West End Road - Arcata, California 95521-9202 « 707-822-4649 + FAX 707-822-6831

-+ Indicates Secondary Drinking Water Standards

NORTH COAST LABORATORIES

{‘: Printed on Aecycled Paper




BSK Analytical Laboratories

EDT

. te of Report:  10l08[25|0907 Sample ID No.:  AOH1163-01

_aboratory Name:  BSK Analytical Laboratories Signature Lah Director: M ﬁ%@&

Name of Sampler: Ken Yunk

Date/Time Sample Date/Time Sample Date Analyses

Collected: 10]08[10|0820 Received @ Lab : 10]08(13]1000 Completed: 10|08|18
System Name: PLACER CWA -~ FOOTHILL System Number: 3110025
Name or Numher of Sample Source: AMERICAN RIVER - RAW

UserID: BUG Station Number:  3110025-010

Laboratory Code: 5810

Date Analyses Completed:  10]08[18
Phone #: 558-407-2888

Date/Time of Sample: 10]08110]|0820
Submitted by: BSK Analytical Laberatories

MClL { REPORTING CHEMICAL ENTRY ANALYSES DLR
UNITS _ # . RESULTS
ADDITIONAL ANALYSES
150 ug/L Cyanide (ug/L) » 01291 NDj 100

: AOQH1163 FINAL 08252010 0307
1414 Stanislaus Street Fresng, CA 93706 {559} 497-2888 FAX (559) 485-6935 www.bsklabs.com




BSK Analytical Laboratories

10|08|25|0207
BSK Analytical Laboratories

“~te of Report:
.noratory Name:

Sample ID No.:

Signature Lab Director: % ﬂ’%@“‘-

EDT
AOH1163-02

Name of Sampler:  Ken Yunk
Date/Time Sample Date/Time Sample Date Analyses
Collected: 10]08[10/0820 Received @ Lab : 10108]13]1000 Completed: 10/08|17

PLACER CWA - FOOTHILL
AMERICAN RIVER - RAW

System Name:
Name or Number of Sample Source:

System Number: 3110025

User ID: BUG

10/08]10{0820
Submitted by: BSK Analyiical Laboratories

Date/Time of Sample:

Station Number:  3110025-010
Laboratory Code: 5810
Date Analyses Completed:  10{08|17
Phone #: 559-407-2888

MCL | REPORTING CHEMICAL ENTRY ANALYSES DLR
UNITS # RESULTS
2200 umho/cm  Specific Conductance (E.C.} (umhos/cm) 00095 44
ADDITIONAL ANALYSES
8 ug/L Perchlorate (ug/L) A-031 ND| 4.0

AOHI1163 FINAL 08252010 0907

Fresno, CA 93706 (559) 497-2888

1414 Stanislaus Street

FAX {559) 485-6935 www.bsklabs.com



North Coast Laboratories, LTD.

5680 West End Road
Arcata, CA 95521

ORGANIC CHEMICAL ANALYSIS (9/99)

[3(' " ~f Report: 9/25/2012

Lahoratory Name: NORTH COAST LABS

Name of Sampler:COLLIN MCSORLEY
Date/Time Sample Collected: 8/16/2012 7:25:00 AM

Sampie ID No. 1208289/08
Signature Lab Director:

EDT

4 /%&m@ For -Je .

Employed by:PLACER CWA - FOOTHILL

Date Sample Received: 8/17/2012

Data Analysis Completed: 8/24/2012

System Name: PLACER CWA - FOOTHILL
Sample Source Name: AMERICAN RIVER - RAW

System number: 3110025

User ID: BUG
Date/Time Sample Collected: 8/16/2012 7:25:00 AM

e os

Station number: 3110025-010

Laboratory Code: 3334
Data Analysis Completed: 8/24/2012

Submitted by: Phone: |
Page 1 of 3 . REGULATED ORGANIC CHEMICALS
— - ‘ ‘ —
| TEST ’ CHEMICAL ENTRY | ANALYSES | MCL DLR
i METHOD ALL CHEMICALS REPORTED ug/L ‘ # RESULTS | ug/L ug/L ‘
524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHMs) 82080 ND 80
524.2 Bromodichloromethane 32101 ND 1.0
524.2 Bromoform 32104 ND 1.0
1.2 Chloroform {Trichloromethane) 32106 ND 1.0
524.2 Dibromochloromethane 32105 ND 1.0
524.2 Benzene 34030 ND 1 .50
524.2 Carbon Tetrachloride 32102 ND .5 .50
524.2 1,2-Dichlorobenzene (o-DCB) 34536 ND 600 .50
524.2 1,4-Dichlorobenzene (p-DCB) 34571 "ND 5 .50
524.2 1,1-Dichloroethane (1,1-DCA) 34496 ND 5 .50
524.2 1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) 34531 ND 5 .50
524.2 1,1-Dichloroethylene (1,1-DCE) 34501 ND 6 .50
524.2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene (c-1,2-DCE) 77093 ND 6 .50
524.2 trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene (t-1,2-DCE) 34546 ND 10 .50
524.2 Dichloromethane (Methylene Chioride) 34423 ND 5 50
524.2 1,2-Dichloropropane 34541 ND 5 .50
524.2 Total 1,3-Dichloropropene 34561 ND . .50
524.2 Ethyl Benzene 34371 ND 360 .50
524.2 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether{MTBE) 46491 ND 5 3.00
524.2 Monochlorobenzene (Chlorebenzene) 34301 ND 70 .50
524.2 Styrene 77128 ND 100 .50
524.2 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane - 34516 ND 1 50
524.2 Tetrachloroethylene (PCE) 34475 ND 5 .50
4.2 Toluene 34010 ND 150 .50
2442 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 34551 ND 5 .50
524.2 1,1,1-Trichloroethane (1,1,1-TCA) 34506 ND 200 .50
524.2 1,1,2-Trichloroethane (1,1,2-TCA) 34511 ND 5 50
524.2 Trichloroethylene (TCE) NORTH COAST LABORATORIES 39180 ND 5 50

FESO-YestEmd-Road—ATCaE, ot 9852 102U~ 70752230649 » FAK 707-822-6831

ﬁ Printad an Recycled Papar



Page 2 of 3 REGULATED ORGANIC CHEMICALS 1208289/08

TEST CHEMICAL ' ENTRY ANALYSES | MCL PLR
L METHOD ALL CHEMICALS REPORTED ug/L. # RESULTS ug/L ug/L
\ 244.2 Trichlorofluoromethane (FREON 11} 34488 ND 150 5.00
524.2 Trichtorotrifluoroethane (FREON 113) . 81611 ~ ND | 1200 10.00
524.2 Vinyl Chloride (VC) 39175 ND 5 .50
'524.2 m,p-Xylene _ A-D14 ND 50
524.2 o-Xyleng 77135 ND .50
524.2 Total Xylenes (m,p, & o) | 81551 |  ND | 1750
507 Atrazine (AATREX) 39033 ND 1 .50
507 Molinate (ORDRAM} 82199 ND 20 2.00
507 Simazine (PRINCEP) 39055 " ND 4 1.00
507 Thiobencarb (BOLERO) A-001 ND 70 1.00
507 Alachlor (ALANEX) 77825 ND 2 1.00
UNREGULATED QRGANIC CHEMICALS
524.2 tert-Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME) ' ' A-034 ND 3.00
524.2 Bromobenzene 81555 . ND .50
524.2 Bromochloromethane A012 | ND .50
524.2 " Bromomethane (Methyl Bromide) 34413 ND .50
524.2 tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 77035 | < 15 ' 2.00
524.2 n-Butylbenzene A-010 ND .50
524.2 sec-Butylbenzene 77350 ND .50
4.2 tert-Butylbenzene 77353 ND .50
524.2 Chloroethane 34311 ND .50
524.2 Chloromethane {Methyl Chloride) ' 34418 ND .50
524.2 2-Chlorotoluene A-008 ND | 50
524,2 4-Chlorotolugne A-009 | ND .50
£24.2 Dibromomethane 77596 ND .50
524.2 1,3-Dichlorobenzene (m-DCB) ' 34566 ND .50
524.2 Dichlorodifluoromethane {Freon 12) 34668 ND : 0.50
524.2 1,3-Dichloropropane 77173 ND .50
524.2 2,2-Dichloropropane 77170 ND 50
524.2 1,1-Dichloropropene ' 77168 ND . .50
524.2 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE} A-036 ND 3.00
524.2 Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) A-033 ND _ 3.00
524.2 Hexachlorobutadiene 7 : 34391 ND 50
524.2 Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) ' 77223 ND .50
524.2 p-Isopropyltoluene A-011 < 0,50
524.2 Naphthalene 34696 | ND 50
524.2 n-Propylbenzene 77224 ND .50
524.2 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ) 77562 ND .50
524.2 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 77613 ND : .50
"24.2 1,2,3-Trichloropropane ' 77443 | < 0.50 005
4.2 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 77222 ND .50
524.2 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 77226 ND .50
507 Bromacil (HYVAR) ‘ 82198 ND 10.00
507 Butachlor 77860 ND .38

NORTH COAST LABORATORIES
[« FaMLY. B L od D

e | A i Pl B4 H Falloll R F= o 4+
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t“, Printed on Recycled Paper



Page 3 of 3 UNREGULATED ORGANIC CHEMICALS 1208289/08
 TEST | CHEMICAL ENTRY | ANALYSES | MCL DLR
- METHOD ‘ ALL CHEMICALS REPORTED ug/L # RESULTS | ug/L ug/L

V7 Diazinon 39570 | < 0.025
507 Dimethoate (CYGON) 38458 | < 0.050
507 Metolachlor 39356 < 0.50
507 Metribuzin 81408 < 025
507 Prometryn (CAPAROL) 39057 ND 2.00
507 Propachlor 38533 “ND .50

NORTH COAST LABORATORIES

5680 West End Road « Arcata, California 95521-9202 « 707-822-4649 « FAX 707-822-6831

ﬂ Printed an Recycled Paper



North Coast Laboratories, LTD. EDT
5680 West End Road

Arcata, CA 95521
AGRICULTURAL CHEMICAL AND MISCELLANEOUS ORGANIC ANALYSIS (10/97)
IZ‘ of Report: 9/25/2012 Sample ID No. 1208289/08
Laboratory Name: NORTH COAST LABS Signature Lab Director; a /%é’?”iﬂd' el Y
Name of Sampler: COLLIN MCSORLEY Employed by:PLACER CWA - FOOTHILL

Date/Time Sample Collected: 8/16/2012 7:25:00 AM Date Sample Received: 8/17/2012 Data Analysis Completed: 8/24/2012

System Name: PLACER CWA - FOOTHILL System number: 3110025
Sample Source Name: AMERICAN RIVER - RAW

User ID: BUG ' Station number; 3110025-010
Date/Time Sample Collected: 8/16/2012 7:25:00 AM Laboratory Code: 3334
_ Data Analysis Completed: 8/24/2012
Submitted by: 2 0 fon , Phone:
Page 1 of 1
‘ TEST ‘ CHEMICAL _ ENTRY ANALYSES | MCL DLR
METHOD ALL CHEMICALS REPORTED ug/L # RESULTS ug/L ug/L
,,,,, i
524.2 ¢is-1,3-Dichloropropene (D-D) 34704 ‘; < (.50 0.5
524.2 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ‘ 34699 | <« 0.50 0.5

NORTH COAST LABORATORIES
5680 West End Road « Arcata, California 95521-9202 « 707-822-4649 « FAX 707-822-6831

" Printed an Recyclad Paper



North Coast Laboratories, LTD. EDT
5680 West End Road
Arcata, CA 95521
ORGANIC CHEMICAL ANALYSIS (9/99)
g" f Report: 8/18/2011 Sample ID No. 1108076@1 o~ )
Laboratory Name:NORTH COAST LABS Signature Lab Director: - / 7 L~
Name of Sampler: Cody Coleman Employed by:PLACER CWA - FOOTHILL
Date/Time Sample Collected: 8/2/2011 10:50:00 Date Sample Received: 8/3/2011 Data Analysis Completed: 8/8/2011
System Name: PLACER CWA - FOOTHILL System number: 3110025
Sample Source Name: AMERICAN RIVER - RAW
User ID: BUG Station number: 3110025-010
Date/Time Sample Collected: 8/2/2011 10:50:00 Laboratory Code: 3334
o P Data Analysis Completed: 8/8/2011 '
Submitted by: @ Q\Q@LM Phone:
1
Page 1 of 3 REGULATED ORGANIC CHEMICALS
TEST CHEMICAL ENTRY | ANALYSES | MCL DLR
METHOD ALL CHEMICALS REPORTED ug/L # RESULTS | ug/L ug/l-
524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHMs) 82080 ND 80
524.2 Bromodichicromethane 32101 ND 1.0
5242 Bromoform 32104 ND 1.0
! 4.2 Chloroform {Trichloromethane) 32106 ND 1.0
524.2 Dibromochloromethane 32105 ND 1.0
524.2 Benzene 34030 ND i 50
524.2 Carbon Tetrachloride 32102 ND 5 50
524.2 1,2-Dichlorobenzene (o-DCB) 34536 ND 600 .50
524.2 1,4-Dichiorobenzene (p-DCB) 34571 ND 5 .50
524.2 1,1-Dichioroethane (1,1-DCA) 34496 ND 5 50
524.2 1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) 34531 ND .5 .50
524.2 1,1-Dichloroethylene (1,1-DCE}) 34501 ND 6 .50
524.2 cis-1,2-Dichloreethylene (¢-1,2-DCE) 77093 ND 6 50
524.2 trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene (t-1,2-DCE) 34546 ND 10 .50
5242 Dichloromethane (Methylene Chloride) 34423 ND 5 .50
$ 524.2 1,2-Dichloropropane 34541 ND 5 .50
524.2 Total 1,3-Dichloropropene 34561 ND . .50
524.2 Ethyl Benzene 34371 ND 300 .50
524.2 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether{MTBE) 45491 ND 5 3.00
524.2 Monochlorobenzene (Chlerobenzene) 34301 ND 70 .50
524.2 Styrene 77128 ND 100 .50
524.2 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 34516 ND 1 .50
524.2 Tetrachloroethylene (PCE) 34475 ND 5 .50
. 42 Toluene 34010 ND 150 .50
" 042 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 34551 ND 5 50
524.2 1,1,1-Trichloroethane (1,1,1-TCA) 34506 ND 200 .50
524.2 1,1,2-Trichloroethane (1,1,2-TCA) 34511 ND 5 .50
524.2 Trichloroethylene {TCE) NORTH COAST LABORATORIES 39180 | ND 5 _ .50

THEU YWesl End Road « Arcata, California 9552 1-0207 » 707-822-4649 « FAX70/-822-6831

"“’ Printed on Hecycled Paper



REGULATED ORGANIC CHEMICALS

NORTH COAST LABORATORIES

Page 2 of 3 1108076/01
TEST CHEMICAL ENTRY | ANALYSES | MCL DLR
(, METHOD ALL CHEMICALS REPORTED ug/L # RESULTS | ug/L ug/L
542 Trichloroflucrormethiane (FREON 11) 34488 ND 150 5.00
524.2 Trichlorotrifluoroethane (FREON 113) 81611 ND | 1200 10.00
524.2 Vinyl Chloride (VC) 39175 ND 5 .50
524.2 m,p-Xylene A-014 ND 50
524.2 o-Xylene 77135 ND S0
524,2 Total Xylenes (m,p, & @) 81551 ND | 1750
507 Atrazine (AATREX) 39033 ND 1 .50
507 Molinate (ORDRAM) 82199 ND 20 2.00
507 Simazine {PRINCEP} 39055 ND 4 1.00
507 Thiobencarb (BOLERO) A-001 ND 70 1.00
507 Alachlor (ALANEX} 77825 ND 2 i.00
550.1 Benzo{a)pyrene 34247 ND 2 0.10
015.3 2,4-D 39730 ND 70 10.00
UNREGULATED ORGANIC CHEMICALS
524.2 tert-Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME) A-034 ND 3.00
524.2 Bromobenzene 81555 ND .50
524.2 Bromochloromethane A-012 ND .50
524.2 Bromomethane (Methyl Bromide) 34413 ND .50
524.2 tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 77035 < 15 2.00
4.2 n-Butylhenzene A-010 ND 50
524.2 sec-Butylbenzene 77350 ND .50
524.2 tert-Butylbenzene 77353 ND 50
524.2 ~ Chioroethane 34311 ND .50
524.2 Chloromethane (Methyl Chloride) 34418 ND .50
524.2 2-Chlorotoluene A-008 ND .50
524.2 4-Chlorotoluene A-009 ND 50
524.2 Dibromometihane 77596 ND .50
524.2 1,3-Dichlorobenzene (m-DCB) 34566 ND .50
5242 Dichlorodifluoromethane (Freon 12) 34668 ND 0.50
5242 1,3-Dichloropropane 77173 ND .50
524,2 2,2-Dichloropropane 77170 ND .50
524.2 1,1-Dichloropropene 77168 ND S0
524.2 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) A-036 ND 3.00
524.2 Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) A-033 ND 3.00
524.2 Hexachlorobutadiene 34391 ND .50
524.2 Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) 77223 ND .50
524.2 p-Isopropyltoluene A-011 < 0.50
5242 Naphthalene 34696 ND 50
524.2 n-Propylbenzene 77224 ND .50
4.2 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 77562 ND .50
.42 1,2,3-Trichlarobenzene 77613 ND 50
524.2 1,2,3-Trichloropropane 77443 < 0.50 .005
524.2 1,2, 4-Trimethylbenzene 77222 ND .50
524.2 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 77226 ND .50

THB0 West Lnd Koad » Arcala, California 9552 1-9202 « 707-822-3649 » TAX 707-822-6811

ﬂ Printe an Recycled Baper




Page 3 of 3 UNREGULATED ORGANIC CHEMICALS 1108076/01

TEST CHEMICAL ENTRY | ANALYSES | MCL DLR
{,..MEI"HOD ALL CHEMICALS REPORTED ug/L # RESULTS ug/L ug/L
' 30:7 Bromacil (HYVAR) 82198 ND 10.00

507 Butachlor 77860 ND .38
507 Diazinon 39570 < 0.025
507 Dimethoate (CYGON) 38458 < 0.050
507 Metolachlor 39356 < 050
507 Metribuzin 81408 < 0.25
507 Prometryn (CAPAROL) 39057 ND 2.00
507 Prapachlor 38533 ND | S0

NORTH COAST LABORATORIES
5680 West End Road « Arcata, California 95521-9202 « 707-822-4649 « FAX 707-822-6831

ﬁ Printed on Recycled Paper



North Coast Laboratories, LTD. EDT
5680 West End Road

Arcata, CA 95521
AGRICULTURAL CHEMICAL AND MISCELLANEOUS ORGAy ANALYSIS (10/97)
D" ' of Report: 8/18/2011 Sample ID No. 11080 6/01
Laboratory Name:NORTH COAST LABS Signature Lab Dlrector
Name of Sampler:Cody Coleman Employed by:PLACER CWA - FOOTHILﬁ_
Date/Time Sample Collected: 8/.?./20-11 10:50:00 Date Sample Received: 8/3/2011 Data Analysis Completed; 8/7/2011
System Name: PLACER CWA - FOOTHILL System number: 3110025
Sample Source Name: AMERICAN RIVER - RAW
User ID: BUG ' ' Station number: 3110025-010
Date/Time Sample Callected: 8/2/2011 10:50:00 Laboratory Code: 3334
\ Data Analysis Completed: 8/7/2011
Submitted by: ' Phone:
Page 1 of 1
| TEST CHEMICAL ENTRY | ANALYSES | MCL DLR
‘ METHOD ALL CHEMICALS REPORTED ug/L # RESULTS | ug/L ug/L
£24.2 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene (D-D) : 34704 < 0.50 0.5
524.2 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 34699 < (.50 0.5

NORTH COAST LABORATORIES
5680 West End Road « Arcata, California 95521-9202 « 707-822-4649 » FAX 707-822-6831
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E.S.BABCOCK&Sons,nc.

Environmental Laboratories - vo0s

ORGANIC ANALYSIS (9/99) EDT
Date of Report: 11/08/17 Sample ID No.  ATH0948-0T
Laboratory Project Hsin-Yi Lee
Name: E.S. Babcock & Sons, Inc. Manager:
Name of Sampler: Cody Coleman Employed By:  Placer CWA - Foothill
Date/Time Sample Date/Time Sample Date Analyses
Collected: 11/08/02 10:50 Received @ Lab: 11/08/09 09:.00  Completed: 11/08/11
System System
Name: PLACER CWA - FO Number: 3110025

Name or Number of Sample Source: AMERICAN RIVER - RAW

%;k***k*a-***x$¥>k*>}'***************'krkvk********rk**#-*vl<>l~>3<>l~>k*-l<-{<******-&******rk**—k*%******P‘k**k**%
¥ UserID: BUG Station Number:  3110025-010 H
% Date/Time of Sample: 11/08/02 10:50 Laboratory Code: 4790 *
* YY MM DD TTTT YY MM DD %
% _ Date Analyses Completed: 11/08/11 *
*  Submitted by: ' Phone # *
F s ook sttt ok sk etk ol ottt sl ok ok ok Rl R ok s ke s e R sk R st ol ot okt ok s ot sk el ok ok sk o kst se
| TEST | CHEMICAL " ENTRY | ANALYSES | MCL | DLR
| METHOD | ALL CHEMICALS REPORTED ug/L. # | RESULTS : ugl |

FPA 5252  DEH-Phthalate 39100 | < 3.0 | 4 3.0

PA 5252  DEH-Adipate A-026 <50 400 5.0




North Coast Laboratories, LTD.
5680 West End Road

Arcata, CA 95521

ORGANIC CHEMICAL ANALYSIS (9/99)

I'.’[ f Report: 8/31/2010
Laporatory Name:NORTH COAST LABS

Name of Sampler:Ken Yunk
Date/Time Sample Collected; 8/10/2010 08:20:00

Sample ID No. 1008201

EDT

Signature Lab Director: T. %hmﬂw ‘Q”"' Jec.-

Employed by:PLACER CWA - FOOTHILL

Date Sample Received: 8/11/2010 Data Analysis Completed: 8/24/2010

System Name:

PLACER CWA ~ FOOTHILL

Sample Source Name: AMERICAN RIVER - RAW

System number: 3110025

User ID: BUG

Date/Time Sample Collected: 8/10/2010 08:20:00

Station number: 3110025-010
Laboratory Code: 3334

Data Analysis Completed: 8/24/2010

Submitted by: (\\ a Phone:
T
Page 1 of 3 \\) REGULATED ORGANIC CHEMICALS
TEST ’ CHEMICAL ENTRY | ANALYSES | MCL DLR
METHOD ; ALL CHEMICALS REPORTD ug/L # RESULTS ug/L ug/L
524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHMs) 82080 ND 80
524.2 Bromodichloromethane 32101 ND 1.0
524.2 Bromoform 32104 ND 1.0
4.2 Chloroform (Trichloromethane) 32106 ND 1.0
524.2 Dibromaochloromethane 32105 ND 1.0
524.2 Benzene 34030 ND 1 50
524.2 Carbon Tetrachloride 32102 ND 5 .50
524.2 1,2-Dichlorobenzene (o-DCB) 34536 ND 600 50
524.2 1,4-Dichlorobenzene (p-DCB) 34571 ND 5 .50
524.2 1,1-Dichlorocethane (1,1-DCA) 34496 ND 5 .50
524.2 1,2-Dichlorcethane {1,2-DCA) 34531 ND 5 .50
524.2 1,1-Dichlorcethylene (1,1-DCE) 34501 ND 6 .50
524.2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethyiene (c-1,2-DCE) 77093 ND 6 .50
524.2 trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene (t-1,2-DCE) 34546 ND 10 .50
524.2 Dichloromethane (Methylene Chloride) 34423 ND 5 50
524.2 1,2-Dichloropropane 34541 ND 5 .50
524.2 Total 1,3-Dichloropropene 34561 ND . .50
524.2 Ethyl Benzene 34371 ND 300 .50
524.2 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether(MTBE) 46491 ND 5 3.00
524.2 Monochlorobenzene (Chlorobenzene) 34301 ND 70 .50
524.2 Styrene 77128 ND 100 .50
524.2 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 34516 ND 1 .50
524.2 Tetrachloroethylene (PCE) 34475 ND 5 50
4.2 Toluene 34010 ND 150 .50
224.2 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 34551 ND 5 50
524.2 1,1,1-Trichloroethane {1,1,1-TCA} 34506 ND 200 .50
524.2 1,1,2-Trichloroethane (1,1,2-TCA) 34511 ND 5 .50
524.2 Trichloroethylene (TCE) 39180 ND 5 .50

NORTH COAST LABORATORIES

5680 West End Road - Arcata, California 955219202 « 707-822-4649 - FAX 707-822-6831
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Page 2 of 3 REGULATED ORGANIC CHEMICALS 1008201
TEST CHEMICAL ENTRY | ANALYSES | MCL DLR
METHOD ALL CHEMICALS REPORTD ug/L # RESULTS ug/L ug/L
5242 Trichlorofluoromethane (FREON 11) 34488 ND 150 5.00
524.2 Trichlorotrifluoroethane (FREON 113) 81611 ND | 1200 10.00
524.2 Vinyl Chloride (VC) 39175 ND .5 50
524.2 m,p-Xylene A-014 ND .50
524.2 o-Xylene 77135 ND .50
524.2 Total Xylenes (m,p, & 0) 81551 ND | 1750
524.2 Dibromachloropropane (DBCP) 38761 < 20 2 01
524.2 Ethylene Dibromide (EDB) 77651 < 0.50 .05 02
507 Atrazine (AATREX) 39033 ND 1 .50
507 Molinate (ORDRAM) 82199 ND 20 2.00
507 Simazine {PRINCEP) 39055 ND 4 1.00
507 Thiobencarb (BOLERQC) A-001 ND 70 1.00
507 Alachlor (ALANEX) 77825 ND 2 1.00
UNREGULATED ORGANIC CHEMICALS
524.2 tert-Amyl Methy! Ether (TAME) A-034 ND 3.00
524.2 Bromobenzene 81555 ND .50
524.2 Bromochleromethane A-012 ND .50
5242 Bromomethane {Methyl Bromide) 34413 ND .50
524.2 tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 77035 < 15 2.00
1.2 n-Butylbenzene A-010 ND .50
524.2 sec-Butylbenzene 77350 ND .50
524.2 fert-Butylbenzene 77353 ND .50
524.2 Chloroethane 34311 ND | .50
524.2 Chloromethane {Methyl Chloride) 34418 ND .50
524.2 2-Chlorotoluene A-008 ND .50
524.2 4-Chlorotoluene A-009 ND .50
524.2 Dibromomethane 77596 ND 50
524.2 1,3-Dichlorobenzene (m-DCB) 34566 ND 50
524.2 Dichlorodifiucromethane {Freon 12) 34668 ND 0.50
524.2 1,3-Dichloropropane 77173 ND .50
524.2 2,2-Dichloropropane 77170 ND 50
524.2 1,1-Dichloropropene 77168 ND .50
524.2 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) A-036 ND 3.00
524.2 Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) A-033 ND 3.00
524.2 Hexachlorchutadiene 34391 ND .50
524.2 Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) 77223 ND .50
524.2 p-Isopropyltoluene A-Q11 < 0.50
524.2 Naphthalene 34656 ND .50
524.2 n-Propylbenzene 77224 ND .50
4.2 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 77562 ND .50
4.2 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 77613 ND 50
524.2 1,2,3-Trichloropropane 77443 < 0.50 .005
524.2 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 77222 ND 50
524.2 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 77226 ND .50

NORTH COAST LABORATORIES

5680 West End Road - Arcata, California 95521-9202 = 707-822-4649 » FAX 707-822-6831
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Page 3 of 3 UNREGULATED ORGANIC CHEMICALS 1008201

I TEST CHEMICAL ENTRY | ANALYSES | MCL DLR
g P METHOD ALL CHEMICALS REPORTD ug/L # RESULTS ug/L ug/L
a7 Bromacil (HYVAR) 82198 ND 10.00
507 Butachlor 77860 ND .38
507 Diazinon 39570 < 0.025
507 Dimethoate (CYGON) 38458 < 0.10
507 Metolachlor 39356 < 050
507 Metribuzin 81408 < 0.25
507 Prometryn {CAPAROL) 39057 ND 2.00
507 Propachlor 38533 ND 50

NORTH COAST LABORATORIES
5680 West End Road - Arcata, California 955219202 - 707-822-4649 - FAX 707-822-6831
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North Coast Laboratories, LTD. EDT
5680 West End Road
Arcata, CA 95521

AGRICULTURAL CHEMICAL AND MISCELLANEOUS ORGANIC ANALYSIS (10/97)

U of Report: 8/31/2010 Sample ID No. 1008201

Laboratory Name: NORTH COAST LABS Signature Lab Director: 1 - Abrvan b Toc
Name of Sampler:Ken Yunk Employed by:PLACER CWA - FOOTHILL

Date/Time Sample Collected: 8/10/2010 08:20:00 Date Sample Received: 8/11/2010 Data Analysis Completed: 8/24/2010
System Name: PLACER CWA - FOOTHILL System number: 3110025

Sample Source Name: AMERICAN RIVER - RAW

User ID: BUG Station number: 3110025-010
Date/Time Sample Collected: 8/10/2010 08:20:00/ Laboratory Code: 3334
. w—\‘:&(&zﬂ(——\ / Data Analysis Completed: 8/24/2010
! Submitted by: (\ Phone:
= _— =/
Page 1 of 1 6
i
1 TEST CHEMICAL ENTRY | ANALYSES | MCL DLR
! METHOD ALL CHEMICALS REPORTD ug/L # RESULTS ug/L ug/L
524.2 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene (D-D) 34704 < 0.50 0.5
5242 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 34699 < 0.50 0.5

NORTH COAST LABORATORIES
5680 West End Road - Arcata, California 95521-9202 + 707-822-4649 « FAX 707-822-6831
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Date of Report: 13/09/06 Sample ID No.: 3H16002-01
Laboratory Name:  Weck Laboratories, Inc Signature Lab
Name of Sampler:  collin McSorley Director:
Date/Time Sample Date/Time Sample Date Analyses
Collected: 13/08/15 1450 Received @ Lab:  08/16/13 09:10 Completed: 13/08/16
System Name: PLACER CWA - FOOTHILL System Number: 3110025
Name or Number of Sample Source: AMERICAN RIVER - RAW
i = S e
UserID: BUG Station Number: 3110025-010
Date/Time of Sample: [13]108]15[14 50 Laboratory Code: 9588

YY MMDDTT TT
Date of Analyses Completed: |13 |08 | 16

YY MM DD
Submitted By: Weck Laboratories, Inc Phone #: (626) 336-2139
=
TEST | a Units | ENTRY | ANALYSES ‘
METHOD | CHEMICAL # . RESULTS MCL DLR i
[ --[INORGANIC CHEMICALS]--mmremmermmmmmmmemmmmemeemmmmeremrehomennns ' j
‘ QOdor Threshold at 60 C (TON) TON | 00086 1.0 3 1|

Laboratory Comments and Description of Additional Components Found (Comments in this section are for Client
Information only and will NOT be transmitted to CDPH via EDT):

American River RW (3110025-010) :

3H16002-01 : 3110025-010 Page 1 of 3
14859 East Clark Avenue, City of Industry, CA 91745 Phone: (626) 336-2139 Fax: (626) 336-2634

www.wecklabs.com




North Coast Laboratories, LTD. EDT
5680 West End Road
Arcata, CA 95521
GENERAL MINERAL & PHYSICAL & INORGANIC ANALYSIS (9/99)
Date of Report: 9/5/2013 Sample ID No. 1308400 1}// )
Laboratory Name:NORTH COAST LABS Signature Lab Director: / 7/
[
Name of Sampler:Kevin Van Fossen Employed by:PLACER CWA - FOOTHILL
Date/Time Sample Collected: 8/20/2013 12:30:00 Date Sample Received: 8/21/2013 Data Analysis Completed: 9/3/2013
System Name: PLACER CWA - FOOTHILL System number: 3110025
Sample Source Name: AMERICAN RIVER - RAW
S — = ey B . S e
User ID: BUG Station number: 3110025-010
' Date/Time Sample Collected: 8/20/2013 12:30:00 Laboratory Code: 3334 |
} (QWY] Data Analysis Completed: 9/3/2013 ;
| Submitted by: Y = Phone:
Page 1 of 2
— — : e s B — S
‘ MCL | REPORTING : CHEMICAL ENTRY | ANALYSES | DLR '
i | UNITS ' # | RESULTS |
I ] e i s e S - B I I oo
mg/L Total Hardness (as CaCO3) (mg/L) 00900 I 24
mg/L Calcium (Ca) (mg/L) 00916 7.1
mg/L Magnesium (Mg) (mg/L) 00927 | 1.5 |
mg/L Sodium (Na) (mg/L) 00929 2.0 '
mg/L Potassium (K) (mg/L) 00937 0.63 |
Total Cations Meg/L Value:
mg/L Total Alkalinity (AS CaCO3) (mg/L) 00410 ; 22 |
mg/L Hydroxide (OH) (ma/L) 71830 < 10
mg/L Carbonate (CO3) (mg/L) 00445 < 1.0 '
mg/L Bicarbonate (HCO3) (mg/L) 00440 2
* mg/L+ Sulfate (SO4) (mg/L) 00945 . 44 | .500
* mag/L+ Chloride (CI) (mg/L) 00940 1.6 ‘
45 mg/L Nitrate (as NO3) (mg/L) 71850 ; ND | 2.000
2 . mg/L Fluoride (F) (Natural-Source) 00951 ND | .100
: Total Anions  Meg/L Value:
Std.Units PH (Laboratory) (Std.Units) 00403 | 7.5
EY umho/cm+ Specific Conductance (E.C.) (umhos/cm) 00095 ‘ 56
HAKS mg/L+ Total Filterable Residue@180C(TDS)(mg/L) 70300 50
15 Units Apparent Color (Unfiltered) (Units) 00081 < 3.0
TON Qdor Threshold at 60 C (TON) 00086 1,
NTU Lab Turbidity (NTU) 82079 0.52 i
0.5 ma/L+ MBAS (mg/L) 38260 < 0.050 |
* 250-500-600 ** 0.6-1.7 *#% 900-1600-2200 *¥*% 500-1000-1500

NORTH COAST LABORATORIES

5680 West End Road « Arcata, California 95521-9202 « 707-822-4649 « FAX 707-822-6831
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Page 2 of 2 INORGANIC CHEMICALS 1308400
MCL REPORTING CHEMICAL ENTRY ANALYSES . DLR
UNITS # RESULTS |
1000 ug/L Aluminum (Al) (ug/L) 01105 | ND : 50.000
6 ug/L Antimony (ug/L) 01097 i ND | 6.000
10 ug/L Arsenic (As) (ug/L) 01002 i ND | 2.000
1000 ug/L Barium (Ba) (ug/L) 01007 I ND 100.000
4 ug/L Beryllium (ug/L) 01012 | ND 1.000
5 ug/L Cadmium (Cd) (ug/L) 01027 | ND 1.000
5 ug/L Cadmium (Cd) (ug/L) 01027 < 5.0 1.000
50 ug/L Chromium (Total Cr) (ug/L) 01034 ND  10.000
1000 ug/L+ Copper (Cu) (ug/L) 01042 ND  50.000
300 ug/L+ Iron (Fe) (ug/L) 01045 | ND | 100.000
ug/L Lead (Pb) (ug/L) 01051 1 ND i 5.000
50 ug/L+ Manganese (Mn) (ug/L) 01055 ND | 20.000
2 ug/L Mercury (Hg) (ug/L) 71900 | ND | 1.0
100 ug/L Nickel (ug/L) 01067 ND i 10.000
50 ug/L Selenium (Se) (ug/L) 01147 | ND | 5.000
100 ug/L+ Silver (Ag) (ug/L) 01077 ’ ND 10.000
2 ug/L Thallium (ug/L) 01059 ND | 1.000
5000 ug/L Zinc (Zn) (ug/L) 01092 ND 50.000
ADDITIONAL ANALYSES
Langelier Index Source Temp. 71814 -1.6

10000 ug/L Nitrate + Nitrite as Nitrogen(N) (ug/L) A-029 ND i 400
1000 ug/L Nitrite as Nitrogen(N) (ug/L) 00620 ND } 400
mg/L Total Organic Carbon (TOC) (mg/L) 00680 1.0 0.300

5680 West End Road « Arcata, California 95521-9202 « 707-822-4649 « FAX 707-822-6831

+ Indicates Secondary Drinking Water Standards

NORTH COAST LABORATORIES

ﬁ Printed on Recycled Paper



Date of Report:
Laboratory Name:
Name of Sampler:

13|09]05]1655

BSK Analytical Laboratories

BSK Associates

Kevin Fossen

Sample ID No.:

Signature Lab Director: "@;

A3H2040-01

EDT

Date/Time Sample

Date/Time Sample

Date Analyses

Collected: 13|08]20|1230 Received @ Lab : 13]08|23|0900 Completed: 13108|29
System Name: PLACER CWA - FOOTHILL System Number: + 3110025
Name or Number of Sample Source: AMERICAN RIVER - RAW
UserID: BUG Station Number:  3110025-010
Date/Time of Sample: 13]08]20/1230 Laboratory Code: 5810
Date Analyses Completed: 13]08|29
Submitted by: BSK Associates B
Phone #: 559-497-2888
MCL | REPORTING CHEMICAL ENTRY ANALYSES DLR
UNITS # RESULTS
2200 umho/cm Specific Conductance (E.C.) (umhos/cm) 00095 58
ADDITIONAL ANALYSES
6 ug/L Perchlorate (ug/L} A-031 ND 4.0
A3H2040 FINAL 09052013 1655
1414 Stanislaus Street Fresno, CA 93706 (559) 497-2888 FAX (559) 485-6935 www.hsklabs.com

Page 10of 2
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BSK Associates

EDT

Date of Report:  13|09|05/1655 Sample ID No.:  A3H2040-02

Laboratory Name:  BSK Analytical Laboratories Signature Lab Director: —RED——‘:"

Name of Sampler:  Kevin Fossen

Date/Time Sample Date/Time Sample Date Analyses

Collected: 13]08]20]1230 Received @ Lab : 13]08|23]000 Completed: 13|08|30
System Name: PLACER CWA - FOOTHILL System Number: 3110025
Name or Number of Sample Source: AMERICAN RIVER - RAW

UserID: BUG Station Number: 3110025-010

Laboratory Code: 5810
Date Analyses Completed: 13]08|30
Phone #: 559-497-2888

Date/Time of Sample: 13]08]20[1230
Submitted by: BSK Associates

MCL | REPORTING CHEMICAL ENTRY ANALYSES DLR
UNITS # RESULTS
ADDITIONAL ANALYSES
150 ug/L Cyanide (ug/L) 01291 ND 100

A3H2040 FINAL 09052013 1655

1414 Stanislaus Street Fresno, CA 93706 (559) 497-2888 FAX (559) 485-6935 www.bsklabs.com
Page 2 of 2




North Coast Laboratories, LTD.

5680 West End Road
Arcata, CA 95521

ORGANIC CHEMICAL ANALYSIS (9/99)/ﬁ\
4 ol

Date of Report: 9/5/2013
Laboratory Name: NORTH COAST LABS

Name of Sampler:Kevin Van Fossen
Date/Time Sample Collected: 8/20/2013 12:30:00

Sample ID No. 1308400 - ?ﬁ/

Signature Lab Director:

EDT

Employed by:PLACER CWA - FOOTHILL
Date Sample Received: 8/21/2013

Data Analysis Completed: 8/28/2013

System Name: PLACER CWA - FOOTHILL
Sample Source Name: AMERICAN RIVER - RAW

System number: 3110025

- User ID: BUG

Station number: 3110025-010

| Date/Time Sample Collected: 8/20/2013 12:30:00

| Submitted by: WV—‘

Laboratory Code: 3334
Data Analysis Completed: 8/28/2013
Phone:

L N o .
Page 1 of 3 REGULATED ORGANIC CHEMICALS

TEST CHEMICAL ENTRY  ANALYSES MCL | DLR
METHOD ALL CHEMICALS REPORTED ug/L # . RESULTS ug/L 5 ug/L
524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHMs) 82080 | ND ! 80

524.2 Bromodichloromethane 32101 ' ND 1.0
524.2 Bromoform 32104 ND 1.0
524.2 Chloroform (Trichioromethane) 32106 ‘ ND i 1.0
524.2 Dibromochloromethane 32105 | ND 1.0
524.2 Benzene 34030 ND 1 .50
524.2 Carbon Tetrachloride 32102 | ND 5 50
524.2 1,2-Dichlorobenzene (0-DCB) 34536 | ND | 600 .50
524.2 1,4-Dichlorobenzene (p-DCB) 34571 ND S 50
524.2 1,1-Dichloroethane (1,1-DCA) 34496 | ND | 5 .50
524.2 1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) 34531 | ND .5 .50
524.2 1,1-Dichloroethylene (1,1-DCE) 34501 | ND 6 .50
524.2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene (c-1,2-DCE) 77093 | ND | 6 .50
524.2 trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene (t-1,2-DCE) 34546 | ND | 10 .50
524.2 Dichloromethane (Methylene Chloride) 34423 ND 5 .50
524.2 1,2-Dichloropropane 34541 ND 5 .50
524.2 Total 1,3-Dichloropropene 34561 ND | . .50
524.2 Ethyl Benzene 34371 ND 300 .50
524.2 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether(MTBE) 46491 ND ! 5 3.00
524.2 Monochlorobenzene (Chlorobenzene) 34301 | ND ' 70 .50
524.2 Styrene 77128 | ND | 100 50
524.2 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 34516 ND ‘ 1 .50
524.2 Tetrachloroethylene (PCE) 34475 ND 5 .50
524.2 Toluene 34010 ND 150 .50
524.2 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 34551 ND | 5 .50
524.2 1,1,1-Trichloroethane (1,1,1-TCA) 34506 ND | 200 .50
524.2 1,1,2-Trichloroethane (1,1,2-TCA) 34511 ND 5 .50
524.2 TriChloro%m%e\y\]/%s((TEcn%)Road-Arcai‘?féiIli:'j)r{i;i?f:\)?igELTA—SQ(!?EA-T;())[;{SZ2-464‘.)nFA§(971087982;2—68ﬂ N | ? B

"" Printed on Recycled Paper



Page 2 of 3

REGULATED ORGANIC CHEMICALS

TEST
METHOD

524.2
524.2
524.2
5242
524.2
524.2
507
507
507
507
507

524.2
524.2
524.2
524.2
524.2
524.2
524.2
524.2
524.2
524.2
524.2
524.2
524.2
524.2
524.2
524.2
524.2
524.2
524.2
524.2
524.2
524.2
524.2
524.2
524.2
524.2
524.2
524.2
524.2
524.2
507

507

tert-Amyl Methy! Ether (TAME)

CHEMICAL
ALL CHEMICALS REPORTED ug/L

Trichlorofluoromethane (FREON 11)
Trichlorotrifluoroethane (FREON 113)
Vinyl Chloride (VC)

m,p-Xylene

o-Xylene

Total Xylenes (m,p, & o)

Atrazine (AATREX)

Molinate (ORDRAM)

“Simazine (PRINCEP)

Thiobencarb (BOLERO)
Alachlor (ALANEX)

UNREGULATED ORGANIC CHEMICALS

Bromobenzene
Bromochloromethane
Bromomethane (Methyl Bromide)
tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)
n-Butylbenzene
sec-Butylbenzene
tert-Butylbenzene

Chloroethane

Chloromethane (Methyl Chloride)
2-Chlorotoluene

4-Chlorotoluene
Dibromomethane
1,3-Dichlorobenzene (m-DCB)
Dichlorodifluoromethane (Freon 12)
1,3-Dichloropropane
2,2-Dichloropropane
1,1-Dichloropropene

Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE)

Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE)
Hexachlorobutadiene
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene)
p-Isopropyltoluene

Naphthalene

n-Propylbenzene
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene
1,2,3-Trichloropropane
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene

Bromacil (HYVAR)
Butachlor NORTH COAST LABORATORIES

#

81611
39175
A-014
77135
81551
39033
82199
39055
A-001

77825

A-034
81555
A-012
34413
77035
A-010
77350
77353
34311
34418
A-008
A-009
77596
34566
34668
77173
77170
77168
A-036
A-033
34391
77223
A-011
34696
77224
77562
77613
77443
77222
77226
82198
77860

| ENTRY

|
=
|

34488 |

1308400
ANALYSES | MCL | DLR
| RESULTS | ug/L = ug/L
ND 150 5.00
ND } 1200 10.00
ND 5 50
ND 50
ND | 50
ND | 1750
ND 1 50
ND 20 2.00
ND 4 1.00
ND 70 1.00
ND L2 1.00
ND 3.00
ND 50
ND | 50
ND 50
< 15 . 2.00
ND é 50
ND 50
ND } 50
ND 50
ND | 50
ND | 50
ND | 50
ND | 50
ND | 50
ND 0.50
ND | 50
ND | 50
ND ! 50
ND | 3.00
ND 3.00
ND 50
ND 50
< 050
ND i .50
ND | .50
ND 50
ND i .50
< 050 005
ND 50
ND | 50
ND 10.00
ND | 38

5680 West End Road « Arcata, California 95521-9202 « 707-822-4649 « FAX 707-822-6831

5™ Printed on Recycled Paper
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Page 3 of 3 UNREGULATED ORGANIC CHEMICALS 1308400

i TEST CHEMICAL | ENTRY | ANALYSES | MCL

DLR

~ METHOD ALL CHEMICALS REPORTED ug/L _ # | RESULTS | ug/L ug/L
507 Diazinon 39570 Lo< 0.025 '
507 Dimethoate (CYGON) 38458 | < 0.050
507 Metolachlor 39356 I < 050 |
507 Metribuzin 81408 i < 0.25
507 Prometryn (CAPAROL) 39057 | ND 2.00
507 Propachlor 38533 | ND | 50

NORTH COAST LABORATORIES
5680 West End Road s Arcata, California 95521-9202 » 707-822-4649 « FAX 707-822-6831

ﬁ Printed on Recycled Paper



North Coast Laboratories, LTD. EDT

5680 West End Road

Arcata, CA 95521

AGRICULTURAL CHEMICAL AND MISCELLANEOUS ORGANIC ANALYSIS (10/97)

Date of Report: 9/5/2013
Laboratory Name: NORTH COAST LABS

Name of Sampler:Kevin Van Fossen
Date/Time Sample Collected: 8/20/2013 12:30:00

Sample ID No. 1308400 . /

Signature Lab Director: -

Employed by:PLACER CWA - FOOTHILL

Date Sample Received: 8/21/2013 Data Analysis Completed: 8/26/2013

System Name: PLACER CWA - FOOTHILL

Sample Source Name: AMERICAN RIVER - RAW

. User ID: BUG

| Date/Time Sample Collected: 8/20/2013 12:30:00

System number: 3110025

Station number: 3110025-010

Laboratory Code: 3334
Data Analysis Completed: 8/26/2013

| \ v
" Submitted by: @W‘"\

Phone:

\ e

Page 1 of 1

— | ) o AU R R
TEST | CHEMICAL ENTRY | ANALYSES | MCL = DLR

| METHOD | ALL CHEMICALS REPORTED ug/L j # - RESULTS  ug/L = ug/L
524.2 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene (D-D) 34704 < 050 05
524.2 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 34699 < 050, 0.5

NORTH COAST LABORATORIES
5680 West End Road « Arcata, California 95521-9202 « 707-822-4649 « FAX 707-822-6831

ﬁ Printed on Recycled Paper
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North Coast Laboratories, LTD.

EDT

5680 West End Road
Arcata, CA 95521

GENERAL MINERAL & PHYSICAL & INORGANIC ANALYSIS (9/99)

C f Report: 12/2/2014
Laboratory Name:NORTH COAST LABS

Name of Sampler:Collin McSorley
Date/Time Sample Collected: 11/12/2014 06:45:00

Sample ID No. 1411218/04,
Signature Lab Director:

s r T

Employed by:PLACER CWA - FOOTHILL

Date Sample Received: 11/13/2014  Data Analysis Completed: 11/24/2014

System Name: PLACER CWA - FOOTHILL
Sample Source Name: AMERICAN RIVER - RAW

System number: 3110025

User ID: BUG

Date/Time Sample Collected 11/12/2014 06:45: 00

Submitted by: ~ m

Station humber: 3110025-010

Laboratory Code: 3334
Data Analysis Completed: 11/24/2014

Phone:
Page 1 of 2
MCL | REPORTING | CHEMICAL ! ENTRY ANALYSES DLR
UNITS | ) # RESULTS
mg/L Total Hardness (as CaCO3) {(mg/L) 00900
mag/L Calcium (Ca) (mg/L) 00916
mg/L Magnesium (Mg) (mg/L) 00927
mg/L Sodium (Na) (mg/L) 00929
mg/L Potassium (K) (mg/L) 00937
Total Catlons Meq/L Value
mg/L Total Alkalinity (AS CaCO3) (mg/L) 00410 ‘ 26
mg/L Hydroxide (OH) (mg/L) 71830 |
mg/L Carbonate (CO3) (mg/L) 00445 |
mg/L Bicarbonate (HCO3) (mg/L) 00440
* mg/L+ Sulfate (SO4) (mg/L) 00945 .500
* mg/L+ Chloride (Cl) (mg/L) 00940
45 mg/L Nitrate (as NO3) (mg/L) 71850 | 2000
2 . mg/L Fluoride (F) (Natural Source) 00951 | .100
I — o R o
Total Anlons Meq/L VaIue 5
Std.Units PH (Laboratory) (Std. Unlts) 00403
*kx umho/cm+ Specific Conductance (E.C.) (umhos/cm) 00095 {
okkk mg/L+ Total Filterable Residue@180C(TDS)(mg/L) 70300 |
15 Units Apparent Color (Unfiltered) (Units) 00081
TON Odor Threshold at 60 C (TON) 00086 1.
NTU Lab Turbidity (NTU) 82079 i
5 mg/L+ MBAS (mg/L) 38260

* 250-500-600

**0.6-1.7 *** 900-1600-2200 *¥¥* 500-1000-1500



|
|

Page 2 of 2 ADDITIONAL ANALYSES 1411218/04
‘ T T o - . o [
“ MCL T REPORTING CHEMICAL ENTRY \ ANALYSES DLR
| ‘ UNITS # ’ RESULTS
mg/L Total Organic Carbon (TOC) (mg/L) 00680 0.90 ' 0.300

+ Indicates Secondary Drinking Water Standards



North Coast Laboratories, LTD.

5680 West End Road
Arcata, CA 95521

GENERAL MINERAL & PHYSICAL & INORGANIC ANALYSIS (9/99)

of Report: 10/8/2014
Laboratory Name:NORTH COAST LABS

Name of Sampler:Collin McSorley

Date/Time Sample Collected: 9/18/2014 11:15:00 AM

Sample ID No. 1409384/07
Signature Lab Director:

@&’nﬁa\fv

EDT

Employed by:PLACER CWA - FOOTHILL

Date Sample Received: 9/19/2014

Data Analysis Completed: 9/23/2014

System Name: PLACER CWA - FOOTHILL
Sample Source Name: AMERICAN RIVER - RAW

User ID: BUG

Date/Time Sample Collected 9/18/2014 11:15:00 AM

Submitted by: ﬁ/g/

él

CHEMICAL

Specific Conductance (E.C.) (umhos/cm)
Total Filterable Residue@180C(TDS)(mg/L)

Page 1 of 2
MCL REPORTING
UNITS
mg/L Total Hardness (as CaCO3) (mg/L)
mag/L Calcium (Ca) (mg/L)
mg/L Magnesium (Mg) (mg/L)
mg/L Sodium (Na) (mg/L)
mg/L Potassium (K) {(mg/L)
Total Cations Meg/L Value:
mg/L Total Alkalinity (AS CaCO3) (mg/L)
mg/L Hydroxide (OH) (mg/L)
mg/L Carbonate (CO3) (mg/L)
mg/L Bicarbonate (HCO3) (mg/L)
* ma/L+ Sulfate (S04) (mg/L)
* mg/L+ Chloride (CI) (mg/L)
45 mg/L Nitrate (as NO3) (mg/L)
2 . mg/L Fluoride (F) (Natural-Source)
Total Anions  Meq/L Value:
Std.Units PH (Laboratory) (Std.Units)
HAK umho/cm+
*okk K mg/L+
15 Units Apparent Color (Unfiltered) (Units)
3 TON Odor Threshold at 60 C (TON)
NTU Lab Turbidity (NTU)
0.5 mg/L+ MBAS (mg/L)

System number: 3110025

Station number: 3110025-010

Laboratory Code: 3334
Data Analysis Completed: 9/23/2014
Phone:

ENTRY ANALYSES
# RESULTS

00900
00916
00927
00929
00937

00410 21
71830
00445
00440
00945
00940

71850 2.
.100

00951

00403
00095
70300
00081
00086
82079
38260

DLR

.500

000

* 250-500-600

**0.6-1.7

*** 900-1600-2200

**3¥* 500-1000-1500



Page 2 of 2 ADDITIONAL ANALYSES 1409384/07

MCL REPORTING CHEMICAL ENTRY ANALYSES DLR
UNITS # RESULTS
mg/L Total Organic Carbon (TOC) (mg/L) 00680 1.1 0.300

+ Indicates Secondary Drinking Water Standards



North Coast Laboratories, LTD. EDT
5680 West End Road
Arcata, CA 95521

ORGANIC CHEMICAL ANALYSIS (9/99)

of Report: 10/8/2014 Sample ID No. 1409384/07 Q 2 ]
Laboratory Name: NORTH COAST LABS Signature Lab Director: LY f@/ﬂl
Name of Sampler:Collin McSorley Employed by:PLACER CWA - FOOTHILL
Date/Time Sample Collected: 9/18/2014 11:15:00 AM Date Sample Received: 9/19/2014 Data Analysis Completed: 9/25/2014

System Name: PLACER CWA - FOOTHILL System number; 3110025
Sample Source Name: AMERICAN RIVER - RAW

User ID: BUG Station number: 3110025-010
Date/Time Sample Collected 9/18/2014 11:15:00 AM Laboratory Code: 3334
v Data Analysis Completed: 9/25/2014
Submitted by: X Phone:
Page 1 of 1 ' REGULATED ORGANIC CHEMICALS
TEST CHEMICAL + ENTRY ANALYSES  MCL DLR
METHOD ALL CHEMICALS REPORTED ug/L # RESULTS ug/L ug/L

515.3 2,4-D 39730 ND 70 10.00




EHVIRONMENTAL
FET Analytical Chemists - -

RADIO CHEMICALS ANALYSIS

Date of Report . September 29, 2014 Sample ID : SP 1409629-003
Laboratory Name : FGL Environmental Approved By Kelly A. Dunnahoo, B.S. :'Q‘H.“d:'k“ o
Sampled On : 08/20/2014-13:45
Received On . 08/22/2014-11:15 Sampler : Collin McSorley
Completed On - 09/11/2014 Employed By : Placer CWA-Foothill
System Name :  PLACER CWA - FOOTHILL Number: 3110025-010  EDT
Name Or Number of Sample Source:  AMERICAN RIVER - RAW
User ID ;. BUG Station Number : 3110025-010
Date/Time of Sample : 1408201345 LaboratoryCode : 5 8 6 7
YYMMDDTTTT
Submitted By : FGL Environmental Phone # : (805)392-2000
RADIOLOGICAL
MCL UNITS CHEMICALS ENTRY RESULT DLR
150 pCi/L Gross Alpha 01501 0.684 3
pCi/L | Gross Alpha Counting Error 01502 +1.21
pCi/LL. | Gross Alpha MDA9S A-072 1.60
2 pCvL Radium 228 11501 0.000 I
pCi/L | Radium 228 Counting Error 11502 +0.507
pCi/L Radium 228 MDA95 A-Q75 0.200
i1 Including Radium But excluding Uranium. ( Ref. Title 22 sec. 64442.)
MCL - Maximum Contaminant Level, DLR -Detection Limit for Reporting Purpose, ND - Not Detected at or above DLR
Page 5 of 6
Corporate Offices & Laboratory Office & Laboratory Office & Laboratory Office & Laboratory Office & Laboratory
853 Corporation Street 2500 Stagecoach Road 563 E. Lindo Avenue 3442 Empresa Drive, Suite D 9415 W. Goshen Avenue
Santa Paula, CA 93060 Stockton, CA 95215 Chico, CA 95926 San Luis Obispo, CA 93401 Visalia, CA 83291
TEL: (805)382-2000 TEL: (209)942-0182 TEL: (530)343-5818 TEL: (805)783-294Q TEL: (559)734-9473
Env FAX: (805)5254172 / Ag FAX: (805)392-2063 FAX: (209)942-0423 FAX: (530)343-3807 FAX: (805)783-2912 FAX: (559)734-8435

CA ELAP Certification No. 1573 CA ELAP Certification No. 1563 CA ELAP Certification No. 2670 CA ELAP Certification No. 2775 CA ELAP Certification No. 2810



North Coast Laboratories, LTD. EDT
5680 West End Road
Arcata, CA 95521

GENERAL MINERAL & PHYSICAL & INORGANIC ANALYSIS (9/99)

Date of Report: 9/19/2014 Sample ID No. 1408368/08

Laboratory Name:NORTH COAST LABS Signature Lab Director: 7

Name of Sampler:Kevin Van Fossen Employed by:PLACER CWA - FOOTHILL /

Date/Time Sample Collected: 8/20/2014 13:45:00 Date Sample Received: 8/21/2014 - Data Analy5is Completed: 9/5/2014
System Name: PLACER CWA - FOOTHILL System number: 3110025

Sample Source Name: AMERICAN RIVER - RAW

User ID: BUG Station number: 3110025-010
Date/Time Sample Collected 8/20/2014 13:45:00 Laboratory Code: 3334
Data Analysis Completed: 9/5/2014
Submitted by: North Coast Labs Phone: (707) 822-4649
Page 1 of 2
MCL REPORTING CHEMICAL ENTRY ANALYSES DLR
UNITS _ # RESULTS

ma/L Total Hardness (as CaCO3) (mg/L) 00900 18

mg/L Calcium (Ca) (mg/L) 00916 5.4

mg/L Magnesium (Mg) (mg/L) 00927 1.0

mg/L Sodium (Na) (mg/L) 00929 1.6

mg/L Potassium (K) (mg/L) 00937 0.54

Total Cations Meg/L Value:

mg/L Total Alkalinity (AS CaCO3) (mg/L) 00410 20

mg/L Hydroxide (OH) (mg/L) 71830 < 1.0

mg/L Carbonate (CO3) (mg/L) 00445 < 1.0

mg/L Bicarbonate (HCO3) (mg/L) 00440 20
* mg/L+ Sulfate (S04) (mg/L) 00945 1.2 .500
* mg/L+ Chloride (Cl) (mg/L) 00940 1.4
45 mg/L Nitrate (as NO3) (mg/L) 71850 ND 2.000
2 . mg/L Fluoride (F) (Natural-Source) 00951 ND .100

Total Anions  Meg/L Value:

Std.Units PH (Laboratory) (Std.Units) 00403 7.6

*EK umho/cm+ Specific Conductance (E.C.) (umhos/cm) 00095 47

RAK mg/L+ Total Filterable Residue@180C(TDS)(mg/L) 70300 26

15 Units Apparent Color (Unfiltered) (Units) 00081 < 3.0
TON Odor Threshold at 60 C (TON) 00086 1.

NTU Lab Turbidity (NTU) 82079 0.49

0.5 mg/L+ MBAS (mg/L) 38260 < 0.050

* 250-500-600 **0.6-1.7 *** 900-1600-2200 **xx 500-1000-1500




Page 2 of 2 INORGANIC CHEMICALS 1408368/08
[
MCL REPORTING CHEMICAL ENTRY ANALYSES DLR
| UNITS # RESULTS
1000 ug/L Aluminum (Al) (ug/L) 01105 ND 50.000
6 ug/L Antimony (ug/L) 01097 ND ©.000
10 ug/L Arsenic (As) (ug/L) 01002 ND 2.000
1000 ug/L Barium (Ba) (ug/L) 01007 ND 100.000
4 ug/L Beryllium (ug/L) 01012 ND 1.000
5 ug/L Cadmium (Cd) (ug/L) 01027 ND 1.000
50 ug/L Chromium (Total Cr) (ug/L) 01034 ND 10.000
1000 ug/L+ Copper (Cu) (ug/L) 01042 ND 50.000
300 ug/L+ Iron (Fe) (ug/L) 01045 ND 100.000
ug/L Lead (Pb) (ug/L) 01051 ND 5.000
50 ug/L+ Manganese (Mn) (ug/L) 01055 ND 20.000
2 ug/L Mercury (Hg) (ug/L) 71900 ND 1.0
100 ug/L Nickel (ug/L) 01067 ND 10.000
50 ug/L Selenium (Se) (ug/L) 01147 ND 5.000
100 ug/L+ Silver (Ag) (ug/L) 01077 ND 10.000
2 ug/L Thallium (ug/L) 01059 ND 1.000
5000 ug/L Zinc (Zn) (ug/L) 01092 ND 50.000
ADDITIONAL ANALYSES
Langelier Index Source Temp. 71814 -1.6

10000 ug/L Nitrate + Nitrite as Nitrogen(N) (ug/L) A-029 ND 400
1000 ug/L Nitrite as Nitrogen(N) (ug/L) 00620 ND 400

+ Indicates Secondary Drinking Water Standards




BSK Associates

EDT
" ste of Report:  14/09/03|1626 Sample ID No.:  A4H2167-07
«pboratory Name:  BSK Analytical Laboratories Signature Lab Director: m_’)
Name of Sampler: Collin McSorley
Date/Time Sample Date/Time Sample Date Analyses
Collected: 14/08]2011345 Received @ Lab : 14|08]22|0830 Completed: 14|08|27
System Name: PLACER CWA - FOOTHILL System Number: 3110025
Name or Number of Sample Source: AMERICAN RIVER - RAW
UserID: BUG Station Number:  3110025-010
Date/Time of Sample:  14]08]20]1345 Laboratory Code: 5810
Date Analyses Completed: 14|08|27
Submitted by: BSK Associates Fresno y P
Phone #: 559-497-2888
MCL | REPORTING CHEMICAL ENTRY ANALYSES DLR
UNITS # RESULTS
ADDITIONAL ANALYSES
150 ug/L Cyanide (ug/L) 01291 ND| 100
QA-RP-0005-00 Writeon.rpt A4H2167 FINAL 09032014 1626

1414 Stanislaus St  Fresno, CA, 93706 559-497-2388 FAX 559-485-6935 www.bskassociates.com

| Page7ofi8 |




BSK Associates

14]09/03|1626

BSK Analytical Laboratories
Collin McSorley

" te of Report:

.poratory Name:
Name of Sampler:

Sample ID No.:

Signature Lab Director: —@_—y

EDT

A4H2167-08

Date/Time Sample
Received @ Lab :

Date/Time Sample

Collected: 14{08]20]1345 14/08]22|0830

PLACER CWA - FOOTHILL
AMERICAN RIVER - RAW

System Name:
Name or Number of Sample Source:

Date Analyses

Completed: 14[08[28
System Number: 3110025

User ID: BUG

14108/20]1345

BSK Associates Fresno

Date/Time of Sample:

Submitted by:

Station Number:  3110025-010

Laboratory Code: 5810
Date Analyses Completed: 14108|28

Phone #: 559-497-2888
MCL | REPORTING CHEMICAL ENTRY ANALYSES DLR
UNITS # RESULTS
2200 umho/cm  Specific Conductance (E.C.) (umhos/cm) 00095 46
ADDITIONAL ANALYSES
6 ug/L Perchlorate (ug/L) A-031 ND 4.0

QA-RP-0005-00 Writeon.rpt

A4H2167 FINAL 09032014 (626

1414 Stanislaus St  Fresno, CA, 93706 559-497-2888

FAX 559-485-6935

www.bskassociates.com

| Page8of8




GENERAIL MINERAL & PHYSICAL & INORGANIC ANALYSIS (9/99)

Date of Report: 14/08/25 Sample ID No.140820pP004

L-" oratory Signature Lab

N. .2: DIAMOND WATER LABORATORY Director®

Name of Sampler: EFmployed By:

Date/Time Sample Date/Time Sample Date Analyses
Collected:14/08/20/1345 Received @ Lab:14,/08/20/1455 Completed:14/08/20
System System

Name: PLACER CWA - FOOTHILL Number: 3110025

Name or Number of Sample Source:AMERICAN RIVER - RAW

IR R R R R R R R R R E R R R R R R R R R TR R EEEREEEE SRR AR R R EE SRR R R S R I I S 3 2 ik

* User ID: BUG Station Number: 3110025-010

* Date/Time of Sample: [14]|08|20[1345]| Laboratory Code: 2113 *
* Yy MM DD TTTT Yy MM DD *
* Date Analysis completed: [14|08]20| *
*  Submitted by: Phone #: *
R R R R R R R EEEREEEERE TR R R SRR ERREEREE SRR SR SRR SRS SIS I I S I e I Sk I I A

| MCL |REPORTING | CHEMICAL | ENTRY | ANALYSES| DLR]
| | UNITS | | # RESULTS |
ng/L Total Hardness f{(as CaCO03) (mg/L) 00900
mg/L Calcium (Ca) (mg/L) 00916
mg/L Magnesium (Mg) (mg/L) 00927
mg/L Sodium (NA) (mg/L) 00929
mg/L Potassium (K) (mg/L) 00937
| Total Cations Meq/L Value: |
mg/L Total Alkalinity (AS CaCO3) (mg/L) 00410
mg/L Hydroxide (OH) (mg/L) 71830
mg/L Carbonate (C03) (mg/L) 00445
mg/L Bicarbonate (HCO3) (mg/L) 00440
mg/L+ Sulfate (S04) (mg/L) 00945 .5
* mg/L+ Chloride (Cl) (mg/L) 00940
45 ng/L Nitrate (as NO3) (mg/L) 71850 2.0
2 . mg/L Fluoride (F) (Natural-Source) 00951 .1
| Total Anions Meqg/L Value: |
Std.Units+ PH (Laboratory) (Std.Units) 00403
*** ymho/cm+ Specific Conductance (E.C.) (umhos/cm) 00095
* ok ok ok mg/L+ Total Filterable Residue@l80C(TDS) (mg/L) 70300
15 Units Apparent Color (Unfiltered) (Units) 00081
3 TON Odor Threshold at 60 C (TON) 00086 ND 1.
5 NTU Lab Turbidity (NTU) 82079
0.5 mg/L+ MBAS (mg/L) 38260

* 250-500-600 ¥* 0.6-1.7 **% 900-1600-2200 *x*x% 500-1000-1500



North Coast Laboratories, LTD. EDT
5680 West End Road
Arcata, CA 95521
ORGANIC CHEMICAL ANALYSIS (9/99)
bate of Report: 9/19/2014 Sample ID No. 1408368/08
Laboratory Name:NORTH COAST LABS Signature Lab Director: Qb {:’ /j)@://‘
Name of Sampler:Kevin Van Fossen Employed by:PLACER CWA - FOOTHILL /
Date/Time Sample Collected: 8/20/2014 13:45:00 Date Sample Received: 8/21/2014 ~Data Analysis Completed: 9/4/2014
System Name: PLACER CWA - FOOTHILL System number: 3110025
Sample Source Name: AMERICAN RIVER - RAW
User ID: BUG Station number: 3110025-010
Date/Time Sample Collected 8/20/2014 13:45:00 Laboratory Code: 3334
Data Analysis Completed: 9/4/2014
Submitted by: North Coast Labs Phone: (707) 822-4649
Page 1 of 3 REGULATED ORGANIC CHEMICALS
TEST CHEMICAL ENTRY | ANALYSES | MCL DLR
METHOD ALL CHEMICALS REPORTED ug/L # RESULTS ug/L ug/L
524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHMs) 82080 ND 80
524.2 Bromodichloromethane 32101 ND 1.0
524.2 Bromoform 32104 ND 1.0
5242 Chloroform (Trichloromethane) 32106 ND 1.0
524.2 Dibromochloromethane 32105 ND 1.0
524.2 Benzene 34030 ND 1 .50
524.2 Carbon Tetrachloride 32102 ND 5 .50
524.2 1,2-Dichlorobenzene (0-DCB) 34536 ND | 600 .50
524.2 1,4-Dichlorobenzene (p-DCB) 34571 ND 5 .50
524.2 1,1-Dichloroethane (1,1-DCA) 34496 ND 5 .50
524.2 1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) 34531 ND .5 .50
524.2 1,1-Dichloroethylene (1,1-DCE) 34501 ND 6 .50
524.2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene (c-1,2-DCE) 77093 ND | 6 .50
524.2 trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene (t-1,2-DCE) 34546 ND ! 10 .50
524.2 Dichloromethane (Methylene Chloride) 34423 ND f% 5 .50
524.2 1,2-Dichloropropane 34541 ND 5 .50
524.2 Total 1,3-Dichloropropene 34561 ND i . .50
524.2 Ethyl Benzene 34371 ND | 300 50
524.2 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether(MTBE) 46491 ND | 5 3.00
524.2 Monochlorobenzene (Chlorobenzene) 34301 ND 70 .50
524.2 Styrene 77128 ND i 100 .50
524.2 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 34516 ND 1 50
524.2 Tetrachloroethylene (PCE) 34475 ND 5 .50
524.2 Toluene 34010 ND 150 .50
524.2 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 34551 ND . 5 50
524.2 1,1,1-Trichloroethane (1,1,1-TCA) 34506 ND : 200 .50
524.2 1,1,2-Trichloroethane (1,1,2-TCA) 34511 ND| 5 50
524.2 Trichloroethylene (TCE) 39180 ND 5 .50




Page 2 of 3 REGULATED ORGANIC CHEMICALS 1408368/08
TEST CHEMICAL ENTRY | ANALYSES | MCL DLR
METHOD ALL CHEMICALS REPORTED ug/L # RESULTS | ug/L ug/L
524.2 Trichlorofluoromethane (FREON 11) 34488 ND 150 5.00
524.2 Trichlorotrifluoroethane (FREON 113) 81611 ND | 1200 10.00
524.2 Vinyl Chloride (VC) 39175 ND 5 .50
524.2 m,p-Xylene A-014 ND .50
524.2 o-Xylene 77135 ND .50
524.2 Total Xylenes (m,p, & 0) 81551 ND | 1750
506 Diethylhexylphthalate (DEHP) 39100 ND 4 3.00
507 Atrazine (AATREX) 39033 ND 1 .50
507 Molinate (ORDRAM) 82199 ND 20 2.00
507 Simazine (PRINCEP) 39055 ND 4 1.00
507 Thiobencarb (BOLERO) A-001 ND 70 1.00
507 Alachlor (ALANEX) 77825 ND 1.00
550.1 Benzo(a)pyrene 34247 ND . 0.10
549.2 Diquat 78885 ND 20 4.00
506 Di(2-ethylhexyl) Adipate A-026 ND : 400 5.00
547 Glyphosate 79743 ND 700 25.00
UNREGULATED ORGANIC CHEMICALS

524.2 tert-Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME) A-034 ND 3.00
524.2 Bromobenzene 81555 ND .50
524.2 Bromochloromethane A-012 ND .50
524.2 Bromomethane (Methyl Bromide) 34413 ND .50
524.2 tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 77035 < 15 2.00
524.2 n-Butylbenzene A-010 ND .50
524.2 sec-Butylbenzene 77350 ND .50
524.2 tert-Butylbenzene 77353 ND .50
524.2 Chloroethane 34311 ND .50
524.2 Chloromethane (Methyl Chloride) 34418 ND .50
524.2 2-Chlorotoluene A-008 ND .50
524.2 4-Chlorotoluene A-009 ND .50
524.2 Dibromomethane 77596 ND .50
524.2 1,3-Dichlorobenzene (m-DCB) 34566 ND .50
524.2 Dichlorodifluoromethane (Freon 12) 34668 ND 0.50
524.2 1,3-Dichloropropane 77173 ND .50
524.2 2,2-Dichloropropane 77170 ND .50
524.2 1,1-Dichloropropene 77168 ND .50
524.2 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) A-036 ND 3.00
524.2 Ethyl tert-Buty! Ether (ETBE) A-033 ND 3.00
524.2 Hexachlorobutadiene 34391 ND 50
524.2 Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) 77223 ND .50
524.2 p-Isopropyltoluene A-011 < 0.50
524.2 Naphthalene 34696 ND .50
524.2 n-Propylbenzene 77224 ND .50
524.2 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 77562 ND .50
524.2 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 77613 ND | .50




Page 3 of 3

UNREGULATED ORGANIC CHEMICALS

1408368/08

TEST
METHOD

524.2
524.2
524.2
507
507
507
507
507
507
507
507

1,2,3-Trichloropropane
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
Bromacil (HYVAR)
Butachlor

Diazinon

Dimethoate (CYGON)
Metolachlor

Metribuzin

Prometryn (CAPAROL)
Propachlor

ALL CHEMICALS REPORTED ug/L

CHEMICAL

T

ENTRY | ANALYSES = MCL DLR
# RESULTS | ug/L ug/L
77443 | < 0.50 | .005
77222 ND 50
77226 ND .50
82198 ND 10.00
77860 ND 38
39570 | < 0.025

38458 | < 0.050

39356 | < 0.50

81408 | < 0.25

39057 ND 2.00
38533 ND 50




North Coast Laboratories, LTD. EDT
5680 West End Road
Arcata, CA 95521

AGRICULTURAL CHEMICAL AND MISCELLANEOUS ORGANIC ANALYSIS (10/97)

Date of Report: 9/19/2014 Sample ID No. 1408368/08
)
Laboratory Name: NORTH COAST LABS Signature Lab Director: {:;‘}\ ’7
- [ -
Name of Sampler:Kevin Van Fossen Employed by:PLACER CWA - FOOTHILL 9
Date/Time Sample Collected: 8/20/2014 13:45:00 Date Sample Received: 8/21/2014 Data Analysis Completed: 8/22/2014
System Name: PLACER CWA - FOOTHILL System number: 3110025

Sample Source Name: AMERICAN RIVER - RAW

User ID: BUG Station number: 3110025-010
Date/Time Sample Collected 8/20/2014 13:45:00 Laboratory Code: 3334
Data Analysis Completed: 8/22/2014
Submitted by: North Coast Labs Phone: (707) 822-4649
Page 1 of 1
TEST CHEMICAL ENTRY | ANALYSES | MCL DLR

METHOD ALL CHEMICALS REPORTED ug/L # RESULTS ug/L ug/L

524.2 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene (D-D) 34704 < 0.50 0.5

524.2 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 34699 < 0.50 0.5




North Coast Laboratories, LTD.
5680 West End Road
Arcata, CA 95521

GENERAL MINERAL & PHYSICAL & INORGANIC ANALYSIS (/9}’99)

C f Report: 6/5/2014

Name of Sampler: Collin McSorley

Sample ID No. 1405388/04
Laboratory Name:NORTH COAST LABS Signature Lab Director:

Date/Time Sample Collected: 5/22/2014 2:05:00 PM Date Sample Received: 5/23/2014

EDT

Employed by:PLACER CWA - FOOTHILL

Ly
Data Analysis Completed: 5/29/2014

System Name: PLACER CWA - FOOTHILL

Sample Source Name: AMERICAN RIVER - RAW

User ID: BUG

Date/Time Sample (2%5/22/2014 2:05:00 PM
Submitted by /

Page 1 of 2

| CHEMICAL - |

I

System number: 3110025

Station number: 3110025-010 .

Laboratory Code: 3334
Data Analysis Completed: 5/29/2014
Phone:

i

i

; ! o
ENTRY | ANALYSES ' DLR

RESULTS |

Tota| Hardness (as CaCO3) (mg/L)
Calcium (Ca) (mg/L)

Magnesium (Mg) (mg/L)

Sodium (Na) (mg/L)

Potassium (K) (mg/L)

Meq/L Value

MCL “ REPORTING
‘; UNITS
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
Total Catrons
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
* mg/L+
* mg/L+
45 mg/L
2 .mg/L
Total Amons
Std.Units
*okk umho/cm+
*kokk mg/L+
15 Units
3 TON
NTU
5 mg/L+

Total AIkaIinity (AS CaCO03) (mg/L)
Hydroxide (OH) (mg/L)

Carbonate (CO3) (mg/L)
Bicarbonate (HCO3) (mg/L)
Sulfate (SO4) (mg/L)

Chloride (CI) (mg/L)

Nitrate (as NO3) (mg/L)

Fluoride (F) (Natural Source)

Meq/ L Value

PH (Laboratory) (Std Unlts)

Specific Conductance (E.C.) (umhos/cm)
Total Filterable Residue@180C(TDS){mg/L)
Apparent Color (Unfiltered) (Units)

Odor Threshold at 60 C (TON)

Lab Turbidity (NTU)

MBAS (mg/L)

00900
00916
00927
00929
00937

00410 4 26
71830 , |
00445 | |
00440 :
00945

00940 ‘
71850 L2
00951 ‘ i

00403
00095
70300
00081
00086
82079
38260

|
|
| I R

.500

.000
.100

* 250-500-600 **0.6-1.7 *** 900-1600-2200 **x% 500-1000-1500



Page 2 of 2

ADDITIONAL ANALYSES

MCL

REPORTING
UNITS

mg/L

J
|
|
|

CHEMICAL

Total Organic Carbon (TOC) (mg/L)

ENTRY

00680

1405388/04
ANALYSES DLR
RESULTS
0.87 ' 0.300

+ Indicates Secondary Drinking Water Standards



North Coast Laboratories, LTD.
5680 West End Road

EDT

r f Report: 2/25/2014
La'boratory Name:NORTH COAST LABS

Name of Sampler:Cody Coleman
Date/Time Sample Collected: 2/12/2014 8:40:00 AM

Arcata, CA 95521
GENERAL MINERAL & PHYSICAL & INORGANIC ANALYSIS (9/99)

u“/ o

Sample ID No. 1402221/03.
Signature Lab Director:

Employed by:PLACER CWA - FOOTHILL

Date Sample Received: 2/13/2014 Data Analysis Completed: 2/24/2014

System Name: PLACER CWA - FOOTHILL
Sample Source Name: AMERICAN RIVER - RAW

- User ID: BUG
Date/Time Sample Collected: 2/12/2014 8:40:00 AM

System number: 3110025

Station number: 3110025-010 |

Laboratory Code: 3334 |
Data Analysis Completed: 2/24/2014 ‘

Submitted by: Phone:
Page 1 of 2
MCL REPORTING CHEMICAL © ENTRY } ANALYSES DLR
" UNITS J | # | i RESULTS
mg/L Total Hardness (as CaCO3) (mg/L) 00900
mg/L Calcium (Ca) (mg/L) 00916
mg/L Magnesium (Mg) (mg/L) 00927
mg/L Sodium (Na) (mg/L) 00929
mg/L Potassium (K) (mg/L) 00937 !
Total Cations Meg/L Value:
mg/L Total Alkalinity (AS CaCO3) (mg/L) 00410 33
mg/L Hydroxide (OH) (mg/L) 71830
mg/L Carbonate (CO3) (mg/L) 00445 ‘ ‘
mg/L Bicarbonate (HCO3) (mg/L) 00440 (1
* mg/L+ Sulfate (SO4) (mg/L) 00945 : .500
* mg/L+ Chloride (CI) (mg/L) 00940
45 mg/L Nitrate (as NO3) (mg/L) 71850 j 2.000
2 . mg/L Fluoride (F) (Natural-Source) 00951 .100
Total Anions  Meq/L Value:
Std.Units PH (Laboratory) (Std.Units) 00403
Fokx umho/cm+ Specific Conductance (E.C.) (umhos/cm) 00095
KRNk mg/L+ Total Filterable Residue@180C(TDS){mg/L) 70300 !
15 Units Apparent Color (Unfiltered) (Units) 00081
3 TON Odor Threshold at 60 C (TON) 00086 ! 1.
5 NTU Lab Turbidity (NTU) 82079
5 mg/L+ MBAS (mg/L) 38260

* 250-500-600

**0.6-1.7 *¥* 900-1600-2200 *¥¥% 500-1000-1500

NORTH COAST LABORATORIES

5680 West End Road « Arcata, California 95521-9202 « 707-822-4649 « FAX 707-822-6831

c” Printed on Recycled Paper



Page 2 of 2 ADDITIONAL ANALYSES 1402221/03

MCL '  REPORTING CHEMICAL i ENTRY ANALYSES . DIR

UNITS i # ‘ . RESULTS
S U S, e e U N S P SO S S A .
mag/L Total Organic Carbon (TOC) (mg/L) 00680 | 2.4 | 0.300

+ Indicates Secondary Drinking Water Standards

NORTH COAST LABORATORIES
5680 West End Road » Arcata, California 95521-9202 « 707-822-4649 « FAX 707-822-6831

e" Printed on Recycled Paper



